By
TWENTY-FIVE AGRAPHA

OR

EXTRA-CANONICAL SAYINGS OF OUR LORD

ANNOTATED BY

BLOMFIELD JACKSON, M.A. £

T
PREBENDARY OF ST. PAUL'S ; EXAMINING CHAPLAIN TO THE BISHOP
OF ST. ALBANS : VICAR OF ST. BARTHOLOMEW'S, MOORFIELDS

PUBLISHED UNDER THE DIRECTION OF THE TRACT COMMITTEE

A% \/ LONDON :

SOCIETY FOR PROMOTING CHRISTIAN KNOWLEDGE,
NORTHUMBERLAND AVENUE, W.C.; 43, QUEEN VICTORIA STREET, E.C.
BRIGHTON : 129, NORTH STREET.

New York: E. & J. B. YOUNG & CO.

190



PREFACE

A COLLECTION of the best authenticated éxtra-
canonical Sayings of our Lord may be useful to some
who, like ,myself, have found the inconvenience of
having to search for them in comparatively costly
and inaccessible books. The treatment of the sub-
ject in the works of Resch and Ropes is exhaustive,
but their contents are not available to the average
English reader. The references in the more generally
known writings of Bishop Westcott and the late Dean
Plumptre are less complete, and contained in volumes
of which the cost puts them out of the reach of

many.

45X46 ¢



TWENTY-FIVE AGRAPHA

OR

EXTRA-CANONICAL SAYINGS OF OUR LORD

INTRODUCTION

(1) WHAT are the Agrapha ? The word dypaga,
meaning 2iings unwritten, has been used alike by
classical and ecclesiastical writers of religious tradi-
tions, as contrasted with written laws: e.g Lysias,
in_his Oration Against the Impiety of Andocides
(Lys. 104. 8), mentions the unwritten laws expounded
by the Eumolpide.! Clement of Alexandria speaks
of the tillage of the Church as twofold—partly un-
written, partly written () uev dypagos 7 O¢ &yypagos,
Strom. 1. i. 7, p. 319; cf. Strom. V. vii. 61, p. 771).
In the remarkable passage of St. Basil in the tractate
De Spiritu Sancto (§ 66), on Scripture and Tradi-
tion, he argues, “ Were we to attempt to reject such
customs as have no written authority (ra dypaga Tév
¢06v) on the ground that their importance is small,

1 Cf. the famous passage of Sophocles (A7Z. 454), where
Antigone appeals to the unwritten (&ypawra) laws of the gods.



8 TWENTY-FIVE AGRAPHA, OR

we should unintentionally injure the Gospel in its
very vitals.” Cf. Anastasius Sinaita, 40 c.

But at least from the latter part of the eigh-
teenth century, the term agrapha (dypa¢a) has been
applied by theologians to extra-canonical utterances
or writings, and bears the sense of unscriptural, or
uncanonical, rather than unwritten, or traditional.
There is obviously a distinction between the appli-
cation of the term to St. Basil’s “ unwritten” customs,
such as trine immersion in Holy Baptism, and the use
of the Sign of the Cross, and its employment as
descriptive of Sayings which, if not actually scriptural,
rest on early literary authority. This later limitation
or adaptation, however convenient, is not strictly
correct.

Jean Baptiste Cotelier (+ 1686), the author of the
Ecclesie Grece Monumenta! drew attention to
uncanonical Sayings.

The subject was also treated of by Johann Ernst
Grabe (t1711), a learned Prussian who took Holy
Orders in England, and whose Spicilegium SS.
Patrum et Hereticorum sec. 1.—I11., 1698, was the
first work to give a compendious list of the
Agrapha.?

There followed—Johann Albrecht Fabricius (+
1736), Codex Apocryphus N. T.,

Nathaniel Lardner (t 1768),-Credibility of the Gospel
History,

J. G. Korner (+ 1785) of Leipzig, De sermonibus
Christi dypagous, the first, according to Ropes (Spriicke,

1 In his edition of the Ap. Fathers. Cf. Resch, Agrapha, 3.
2 Resch (Agrapha, 4) calls him ‘Englinder, but he was
born at Kénigsburg in 1666, and was not more an Englishman
than Antonio de Dominis before him, or Joseph Wolff after him.



EXTRA-CANONICAL SAYINGS OF OUR LORD 9

p. 2), to use the term Agrapha of the extra-canonical
Sayings of the Lord,

Martin Joseph Routh, the venerable President of
Magdalen College, Oxford (+1854), in his Religuie
Sacre,

Rudolph Hofmann, author of Leben Jesu nack den
Apocryphen (Leipzig, 1851),

Rudolph Anger, in his Syn¢psis (1852),

Ch. K. J. Bunsen (11860), in his Analecta Ante-
Nicena.

More recently the Agrapha have been illustrated
by Bp. Westcott, in an appendix to his Jntroduction
2o the study of the Gospels; by the American theolo-
gian Bernhard Pick in his Life of Jesus from extra-
canonical sources; by the late Dean Plumptre, in
Bishop Ellicott’s N. 7. Commentary jfor English
Readers ; by J. T. Dodd, Sayings ascribed to the Lord
by the Fathers and other primitive writers: Oxford,
1874; and by Ad. Hilgenfeld, Novum Testamentum
extra Canonemn rveceptum.

The comprehensive work of Alfred Resch, Ausser-
canonische Evangelienfragmente, a most complete and
exhaustive treatment of the subject, appeared in
1889 among the Texte und Untersuchungen edited
by von Gebhardt and Harnack.

This has since been criticised and pruned (1896)
by James Hardy Ropes, Instructor of the Divinity
School of Harvard University, an American author
writing in German (Die Spriiche Jesu die in den
kanonischen Evangelien nicht iiberliefert sind: eine
kritische Bearbeitung des von D. Alfred Resch gesam-
melten Materials : Leipzig, 1896).

(2) Many of the Sayings sometimes included
among the Agrapha are mere variations or loose



10 TWENTY-FIVE AGRAPHA, OR

quotations of Sayings recorded in the Gospels, e. g
the first of Resch’s ¢ Logia,’1—

“All things whatsoever thou mayest wish not to
befal thee, be not thou a doer of to another” (wdvra 8¢
8oa &w Oehjons ui yiveolal ooi, kal oV dANe pi) woler.
Didache, i. 2). This is obviously a mere variation of
Matt. vii. 12 and Luke vi. 31, and no more consti-
tutes a distinct Saying or Agraphon than the familiar
“ Do unto others as I would they should do unto me”
of the English Catechism. So the charge is to be
found slightly varied in the Apology of Theophilus
of Antioch (ii. 34): “ All things whatsoever a man may
not wish to befal himself, let him not do to another ;”
and in Clement of Alexandria (Strom. ii. 23, 139), -
“What thou hatest, thou shalt not do to another.”
Again, St. Clement of Rome (ad Cor. xiii.) quotes
as among the “words of the Lord Jesus,” é\edre (va
é\enbijre, “show mercy that ye may be shown mercy.”
The precise words do not occur in the Gospels. They
are to be found in the Ep. of Polycarp (ad Pril. ii. 3),
and they may be a traditional Saying, but are more
probably a loose quotation or ¢conflation’ of St,
Matthew’s paxdpior oi é\efuoves (v. 7), and St. Luke’s
yiveale odv olkrippoves (vi. 36).

! The use of the Greek word Adywe ‘Logia) to indicate
¢Sayings’ involves the unwarrantable assumption that the
‘Logia’ expounded by Papias (Euseb. Ecc. Hist. iii. 39) and
studied by the Empress Pulcheria and her sisters (Theodoret,
Ecc. Hist, v. 36) were not the Gospels but bare Sayings. Cf.
Polycarp, ed. S.P.C.K. p. 38, and note, and Bp. Lightfoot’s
Essays on Supernatural Religion, ed. 1889, p. 172. The
publication in 1897 of the fragmentary ¢ Sayings’ discovered
at Oxyrhynchus under the title ¢ Logia’ has helped to popu-
larise the improper limitation of the words. Cf. also note on
p. 62.



EXTRA-CANONICAL SAYINGS OF OUR LORD It

So when we find “the true Prophet” of the
Clementine Homilies saying, “ Good things must
needs come, and blessed is he through whom they
come” (Hom. Clem. xii. 29), we conclude that this is
rather an outgrowth of Matt. xviii. 7 than a distinct
Saying.! And when the same Clementine “True
Prophet” (Hom. Clem. x. 3) speaks of “God Who
created heaven and earth and all that is therein,” it
seems better to reckon this as a reference to the
eternal Word of all that God has done, than to
include it among the Sayings of the Word Incarnate.
Cf. Resch’s Agrapha, p. 149.

Again, St. Clement of Rome (ad Cor. xlvi.) intro-
duces with yéypanrai, as though Scriptural, the charge
“ Cleave to the Saints, for they that cleave to them
shall be sanctified.” Cf. Clem. Al. Strom. v. 8. But
this may be a quotation from an apocryphal work.
There is nothing to identify it as a Saying of the
Lord. Cf. Lightfoot, Ap. F, pt. L ii. p. 141. Cote-
lier curiously connects it with 1 Cor. vii. 14.

Nor is even the 13th of Bp. Westcott’s Sayings,
“ Keep the flesh pure and the seal unspotted ” (Clem.
Rom. ii. 9), to be understood otherwise than as the
Homilist’'s comment on the previous quotation from
the Gospels, his &pa odv rodro Aéyer not introducing
an uncanonical Saying, but giving the meaning and
application of what has gone before. From the
beginning the thought of the ‘seal’ of Holy Baptism
was common, and references to it from St. Paul (Eph.
i. 13 and iv. 30) downwards, frequent.?

1 1t is however Bp. Westcott’s 18th Saying, and Resch’s 13th.

2 “ Auch die von Resch gesammelten Parallelen beweisen nur
dass der Gedanke ‘wir miissen unsere Taufe rein behalten’ in
alter Zeit sehr gelaufig war.”—Ropes, Spriicke, 35.



12 TWENTY-FIVE AGRAPHA, OR

Bishop Westcott’s fourth Saying, “ The Son of God
says, Let us resist all iniquity and hold it in hatred,”
from the Epistle of Barnabas, iv., seems to have
originated in a clerical error in the Latin translation
Stcut dicit filius Dei for Sicut decet filits Dei, as in
the Greek text, ds mpémer viois Oeod.

There cannot but be differences of opinion as to
the genuineness of these reputed Sayings. Of those
annotated in the following pages, some may seem to
have been accepted on insufficient grounds. The
absence of others may be blamed. On any reckoning
the small number of possible admissions is notice-
able as an indirect testimony to the practical com-
pleteness of the canonical Gospels. The pardonable
hyperbole of the conclusion of St. John’s Gospel,
whether his own postscript or the addition of a nearly
contemporary editor, suggests the consciousness of
the end of the first century that the known material
was not exhausted in known writings. The survival
of so little beyond the canonical limits indicates that
the fittest, and, in the beauty of fitness, the most
beautiful, shine there in all the strong security of the
holy shrine with all the clear shining-forth of the
lamp of the Light of the World.



EXTRA-CANONICAL SAYINGS OF OUR LORD 13

I

It is more blessed to give than to receive.
pandpidy éori 81ddvas paAAov ) AauBdvew.—Acts xx. 35.

THE full force of the tense might be brought out
by rendering, “ It is blessed to be a giver rather than
to be a receiver.” This Saying may stand first of the
Agrapha, inasmuch as though not extra-canonical it
is extra-evangelical, z e. not recorded in the Gospels.
It may be noticed that St. Luke makes St. Paul quote
it not as a ‘ Logion’ of the Lord Jesus, but as *the
words’—rév Adywr. It is in close harmony with the
charge in Luke vi. 30: “Give to every man that
asketh of thee,” and with Prov. xxi. 26: “ The right-
eous giveth, and spareth not.” Cf. Deut xv. 7, 8, 10.

In the Didacke (i. 5) we have: “Blessed is the
giver, according to the commandment.” Epiphanius
(Her. 1xxiv. 5) quotes the Saying: “ It is a good thing
to be a giver rather than a receiver.” Bp. Lightfoot
takes St. Clement’s “ more gladly giving than receiv-
ing” (Clem. Rom. ad Cor. ii.) as a reference to it;
but he notices the prevalence of similar maxims, and
follows Wetstein in quoting, for the Epicureans,
Plutarch (Mor. 778, c.): “ Epicurus says that doing
good is not only more honourable but more pleasant
than being well treated ;” and for the Stoics, Seneca



14 TWENTY-FIVE AGRAPHA, OR

(Eprst. Ixxxi. 17): “If any one is more ready to
receive than to bestow a kindness, he is wrong.”
Both may have had in mind Aristotle’s (Eth. Nick.
iv. 1): “ Doing good rather than being well treated
is the part of virtue.”

The old world was full of similar sayings—e.g.
Bion: “It is preferable to bestow one’s harvest on
another man rather than to reap what is not one’s
own” (Diog. Laert. Vit. PAil. IV., vii. 3). So Martial
(Epg. v. 42):

“Extra fortunam est, quidquid donatur amicis :
Quas dederis, solas semper habebis opes.”

Later Boethius (1 A.D. 526) reflects the Lord’s words :
*Then and not till then is money valuable when from
having been spent in beneficence it can be possessed
no longer” (Boethius, de Cons. Phil. ii. 5).

The difference between the Lord’s ‘words’ and
those of many maxim-makers lies in the unique
correspondence .of His words with His deeds. '

The charge of the apostle to the converted thief
(Eph. iv. 28) xomdrw épyaldueros T dyadov rais xepoiv iva
éxn peradiddvar o xpeiav Exovri, supplies the righteous
limitation to him tka¢ hath need. We are to give to
him whose 7eed—not whose zmpudence—asks. Cf. the
precept of the Didacke (i. 6) which Resch and others
would include among the Sayings, though there is
nothing to connect it with our Lord: “Let your
alms sweat into your hands till you know to whom
you give,” 7. e. accumulate by industry, that you may
spend according to others’ necessity.



EXTRA-CANONICAL SAYINGS OF OUR LORD 15

II

As often as ye eat this bread and drink this cup, ye show
forth my death until I come.

dadris yop by eobinre Tdv hpTov TobTOV Kal T WoThpiov TobTO WivyTeE
TOv Odvarov Tdv ¥uov rarayyéAhere Gxpis by INOw.—Ap. Const. viii.
12; cf. 1 Cor. xi. 26.

THIS Saying stands midway between the former and
others, as having all but direct scriptural authority as
a Saying of the Lord’s. Did St. Paul, in 1 Cor. xi. 26,
mean to include this clause as part of that which he had
received as the Lord’s own Saying? In favour of its
containing St. Paul’s words and not the Lord’s, is the
change from the first person to the third. On the
other hand, on our Lord’s use of the third Person of
Himself, cf. Matt. xvii. 22, xxiv. 37, 42 ; Mark v. 19,
etc. And its quotation in the Liturgy of the Apostolic
Constitutions and other early Liturgies in the first
person is proof of the view of an early period of
the Church that it was a Saying of the Lord’s. Cf.
Ap. Const. vii. 25 : adrod daradauévov fuiv xarayyéAhew
Tov adrod Odvarov. Cf. the Liturgy of St. Mark, ed.
Neale and Littledale, p. 23: “For as often as ye eat
this bread and drink this cup ye show forth my
death, and confess my resurrection and ascension
until I come ;” the Liturgy of St. Basil, ed. Neale
and Littledale, p. 160: “ As often as ye eat this bread
and drink this cup, ye show forth my death and
confess my resurrection ;” the Liturgy of St. James
as translated from the Syriac (Fabricius, iii. p. 127),
“ mortem meam annunciabitis et resurrectionem meam



16 TWENTY-FIVE AGRAPHA, OR

confitebimini ;” ! and the Ambrosian Liturgy (Ham-
mond, Liturgies, p. 334), “ mortem meam pradicabitis.”

The more natural meaning of karayyéA\Aew would
seem to be ‘announce,’ ‘proclaim, rather than ‘exhibit,’
Z.e. announce to man rather than to God. So the
‘annunciabitis’ of the Vulgate, and the ‘tell’ of
Wycliffe.

The Lord’s objective memorial pleaded before the
Father, like the blood on the lintel, is expressed in
the phrase eis Ty éuyv dvduvnow. In karayyéAlere we
have the Haggadah or showing-forth of the Passover
(Ex. xii. 26 and xii. 8; cf. Biskop Sarapion’s Prayer
Book, edited by the Bishop of Salisbury, p. 43). The
“celebration of the Holy Communion” (cf. exhortation
in Book of Common Prayer) is thus a divinely-
appointed means, as it has been from the beginning,
of preaching the Gospel. But it will be observed that
the molnais and the karayyeAAia are incomplete without
communion, It is when we “eat this bread and
drink this cup” that we announce the Lord’s death.
So St. Ambrose, De fide Christi, iv. 125: “ As often
as we recerve the sacramental elements, which by the
mysterious efficacy of holy prayer are transfigured
into the Flesh and the Blood, we do show the Lord’s
death.”

I11

He who is near me is near the fire: he who is far from
me is far from the Kingdom.

FroM the Homily of Origen on Jeremiah xx. 3,
extant in Jerome’s Latin :——

1 Cf. Resch, Agrapha, pp. 178, 179, and Warren, Liturgy of the
Arite-Nicene Church, p. 28.



EXTRA-CANONICAL SAYINGS OF OUR LORD 17

“ Legi alicubi quasi Salvatore dicente, et quaro sive
quis personam figurarit Salvatoris sive in memoriam
adduxerit, an verum sit hoc quod dictum est. Ait
autem Ipse Salvator Qui juxta Me est juxta ignem est :
qui longe est a me, longe est a regno.”

So Didymus of Alexandria (+ A.D. 339) on Ps,
Ixxxviii. 8 (Mai, Nova Biblioth. vii. 2. 267) :—

86 ¢now 6 Swmip 6 éyyls pov éyyds Tov mupds—o d¢
pakpay &m éuod pakpdy &mwd tijs Baciielas.

Cf. Luke xii. 49: “I am come to send fire on the
earth.” .

St. Ignatius suggests the natural idea, in his case, of
nearness to the fire of martyrdom :—“ Why then have
I delivered myself to death, to fire, to sword, to beasts ?
But he who is near to sword, is near God : with beasts,
with God” (ad Swmyrn.iv.). St. Gregory of Nazianzus
quotes from #ke Doctrine of Peter : “ A soul in affliction
is near God ” (Greg. Naz. Ep. xx. and Orat. xvii. 5),
as Elias of Crete understands xduvovea, a soul in suffer-
ing and under oppression (Com. in Greg. Naz. Orat.).

From another point of view he who is near the
Lord in faithful service, alike of worship and work
though in truth worship is work and work worship,
will be too near the central fire of love to be frozen
into <old insensibility, or even chilled to Laodicean
half-heat,

“Quis juxta copiosum ignem stans non parum
coloris inde percipit? . . . Si necdum totus ccelestis
et tam ignitus ut Cherubim et Seraphim esse possum,
conabor tamen devotioni insistere, et cor meum prae-
parare, ut vel modicam divini incendii flammam ex
humili sumptione vivifici Sacramenti conquiram.”
— Imztatio Christi, iv. 4.

If in unfaithful disloyalty we come near the Lord

B



18 TWENTY-FIVE AGRAPHA, OR

we come near a “ consuming fire” (cf. Deut. iv. 24 ; Mal.
iii. 2 and iv. 1; Matt. iii. 12, and Heb. xii. 29). On
the last passage Bp. Westcott notes:—* The significant
addition of fjudr extends the description of the God
of the revelation from Sinai to the God of the new
revelation. In other respects there may be a wide
chasm between the Law and the Gospel: but the one
God of both is in His very nature in relation to man
as He is, and not in one manifestation only, ‘a
consuming fire! He purifies by burning up all that
is base in those who serve Him, and all that is unfit
to abide in His presence.”

These seem more natural meanings to attach to
fire than enlightenment. Nevertheless it is only in
proportion as we come near to the central Sun Who
is the Light of the whole Kosmos that we learn what
light is and are enabled to see by it. In His Light we
see Light, Himself, and all that He illumines. The
Spirit proceeding from the Father through the Son,
and thus from the Father and the Son, is the “ Lumen
Cordium ” (Hymn of King Robert I1. of France).

There is also the suggestion of cheerfulness and
comfort, The fire of light and warmth never goes out
on the hearth of the heavenly home. In the palace
of the eternal High Priest there is an undying avfpaxid
(John xviii. 18) which His servants can enjoy without
being afraid to meet His look.



EXTRA-CANONICAL SAYINGS OF OUR LORD I9

Iv
My mystery for me, and for the sons of my house.

Muothpiov éudv éuol xal Tois viois Tob ofrov pov.—Clem. Alex. Strom.
v. 10. 64.

“FOR it was not grudging that the Lord in a
certain gospel announced ‘ my mystery for me and
for the sons of my house’” (Clement of Alex. Zc.; cf.
Clementine Hom. xix. 20.

Theodoret, on Ps. 1xv., connects the Saying with
Matt. vii. 6, but evidently regards it as distinct:
“ Give not, He says, the holy things to the dogs,
nor cast your pearls before the swine; and My
mysteries for Me and Mine.”

It is also quoted by Chrysostom (Epp. ad Cor
Hom. vii. 2), possibly, according to Resch (Agrapha
p. 168), from a Greek version of the O. T. which may
have been affected by Christian influences. The
words are added to Is. xxiv. 16 in the versions of
Symmachus and Theodotion. Ropes (Spriicke, p.
94, 95) thinks the evidence of their being a genuine
Saying insufficient. The nearest canonical parallels
are Mark iv. 11 and 34. '

Clement of Alexandria suggests the caution most
needed in reading this and like expressions when he
prefixes to the citation the words od ¢fovdr, “not
grudging,” or, as Bp. Westcott paraphrases (/nt. to
the Study of the Gospels, ed. 1860, p. 428): “ It was
not through unwillingness to impart His blessings that
the Lord announced.” The pvoripia of the Kingdom



20 TWENTY-FIVE AGRAPHA, OR

of Heaven are not secrets locked up for the sake of
an initiated handful; they are secrets revealed for
the sake of a redeemed world. At the same time
they are from age to age entrusted to the stewardship
of the Church, to be preserved and dispensed with a
wise economy (cf. 1 Cor. iv. 1). The catholic Faith
is such a revealed secret (1 Tim. iii. 9) whereof the
cardinal article is the Incarnation (1 Tim. iii. 16), and
the result that Spiritual union of Christ with His
Church, of which Theophylact says, “ He himself left
His Father, not by local removal, but by His descent
into the Flesh,and came to the Bride, who had always
been ignorant of Him, and became united to her in
one Spirit ” (Eph. v. 32).

Sacraments are mysteries in the sense of being
visible signs of invisible grace, the secret of that of
which they are the effectual signs and means of impart-
ing being revealed to the faithful. So Chrysostom
(Hom. in Johann. xix. 34): “ There came forth water
and blood : not simply nor yet by chance came forth
those streams ; but because the Church consists by
both, and the initiated know who are regenerated by
means of water and nourished by means of blood and
flesh. Hence the origin of the mysteries.”

On “ the sons of my house,” cf. Luke ii. 49, where
€ev Tols Tov matpds pov=in my Father’s house. In the
supreme sense there is only one Son of the Father’s
House (cf. Maft. xxi. 38); and the distinction
between the sonship of the Eternal Son and the
sonship of His creatures is marked in the language
of the Lord. He never says “Our Father” in
reference to a common sonship shared between
Him and His. “In my Father’s House” is év rois
Tou marpds mov, and so all through. When He is



EXTRA-CANONICAL SAYINGS OF OUR LORD 21

speaking of the common Father and God to Whom
He is ascending, it is not “to our Father, and to our
God,” but “to the Father of me, and Father of you,
and God of me and God of you” (AvaBaive mpos Tov
warépa pov kal warépa Tudy kai Oedv pov, kal Oedv TubdY,
John xx. 17). Nevertheless in Him we are‘sons of
the House, and at home there. In the new covenant
we are made children of God, and “as many as are
led by the Spirit of God, they are the sons of God,

. . and if children, then heirs” (Rom. viii. 14, 17).
So in Gal. iv. 7 we are reminded that in the
eternal home we enjoy at once the reverent ease and
familiarity of the son, and the assured inheritance of
the heir. (Cf. also Heb. iii. 5, 6.)

A%

On the same day He beheld one working on the Sabbath,
and said unto him, 0 man, if thou knowest what thou
art doing, blessed art thou; but, if thou knowest not,
thou art accursed, and a transgressor of the law.

7h adrii Huépg Oecacduevds Twa épyalbuevor 1§ caBBdry elmev aird,
¥vBpwre, €l utv oldas i woiels, pardpios e+ €l 8¢ ph oldas éwikardparos
kal wapaBdrns €l Tob vépov.—After Luke vi. 4, in Codex Bezw (Codex
Cantabrigiensis, D 7).

THE sole authority for this Saying being its intro-
duction in Codex D., it has not even the same scriptural
authority as Saying I1., where the doubt rests not upon
the genuineness, but on the fact of its forming part of

! With the vocative “ man,” cf, Luke xii. 14. With “ Blessed
art thou,” cf. Matt. xvi. 17. With “accursed,” cf. Deut. xxvii.
26 and John vii. 49. With “Transgressor of the Law,” cf. Rom.
ii, 25 and 27 ; Gal. ii. 18; Jas. ii. 9 and 11.



22 TWENTY-FIVE AGRAPHA, OR

the words quoted as the Lord’s. There is no known
patristic reference to it : cf. Ropes, Spriicke, p. 126, and
his reference to August. ¢. advers. leg. et propk. 11. xi. 37.
“The remarkable substitution in D. for vers. 5 seems
to be an interpolation, but hardly an invention of
a later time. Its form and contents speak for its
originality, and, I am disposed to believe, its
authenticity.,” Alford % Joc.

Grotius (Anzn. in Ev. in loc.) conjectured that it
might have been the marginal gloss of a Marcionite,
and directed against the authority of the O. T.
Scriptures: but this seems far-fetched, and the
Saying has apparently no such aim. Its force would
appear to be: “Those who work on the Sabbath with a
full knowledge that it was given for man, and that
works for God and of mercy do not break it, are blessed.
Those who work.in sheer lawlessness, or for mere
selfish gain or pleasure, are cursed.”

The Sabbath passed at once so completely out of
the practical life of the.Church that there need be no
surprise at our inability to illustrate the Saying in
question from her early literature, whether canonical
or extra-canonical. The Epistles, except in two
passages, Col. ii. 16 and Heb. iv. 9, which imply its
abrogation and spiritualisation, are as silent as the
Fathers. The confusing identification of the Sab-
bath and the Lord’s Day has obtained in only a
limited area both of space and time.

The principle underlying the Saying remains of
eternal obligation, that the quality of conduct depends
largely on motive and enlightenment. If the man
working on the Sabbath worked with faithful know-
ledge, he might be considered as “sabbatizing the
Sabbath ” in the sense of “sabbatizing” suggested in



EXTRA-CANONICAL SAYINGS OF OUR LORD 23

Dr. C. Taylor’s exposition of the Oxyrhynchus
‘Logia’! referred to in the notes on Saying
XXIIIL. p. 62.

VI

The Lord Himself, on being asked by some one when
His Kingdom should come, said, When the two shall be one,
and the outward as the inward, and the male with the
female, neither male nor female.

*EwepwrnOels yap omd Tivos wéte fites abrod % Baciiela elxey “Orav éoTan
Td 300 & xal Td w bs 7d Eow Kkal Td &poev perd Tiis Onhelas ofiTe poey
ofire 8Av.—Clem. Rom. £p. II. 12.

THE whole passage in the Ancient Homily by an
unknown author, which goes by the name of the second
Epistle of St. Clement, is as follows :— .

“The Lord Himself on being asked by some one
when His Kingdom should come, said, * When the two
shall be one, and the outward as the inward, and the
male with the female, neither male nor female” Now
the two are one whenever we speak truth to ourselves,
and when in two bodies there is one soul without
hypocrisy. And by ‘the outward as the inward’
He means this:—He calls the soul ‘the inward’
and the body He calls ‘the outward’ In like
manner therefore as thy body appears, so also let
thy soul be manifest in thy good works. And ‘the
male with the female, neither male nor female,’ means
this : that a brother on seeing a sister have no thought
of her as a female, and she have no thought of him as
a male. When ye are doing these things, saith He, the
Kingdom of my Father shall come.”

v Oxyrhynchus Logia, p. 14.



24 TWENTY-FIVE AGRAPHA, OR

Clement of Alexandria (S¢rom. iii. 13) quotes a pas-
sage from Julius Cassianus— (+ ¢. A.D. 200): “ Salome
endeavouring to learn by enquiry when the things
concerning which she was asking should be known, the
Lord said, ‘When ye shall have trampled down the
garment of shame, and when the two shall have become
one, and the male with the female, neither male nor
female.”” On this Clement remarks that the incident
and saying are extant “ not in the four Gospels handed
down to us, but in the Gospel according to the
Egyptians.” Inanother kindred quotation (Szrom.. iii.
6) Salome remarks, “ I did well not to bear children.”

On the historical value of the narrative Bp.
Lightfoot says (Apostolic Fathers, 1. ii. p. 237):
“The mystical colouring of these sayings is quite
alien to the character of our Lord’s utterances as
reported in the authentic Gospels, though entirely
in keeping with the tone of Graeco-Egyptian specula-
tion. Epiphanius thus describes this apocryphal
gospel (Her. Ixii. 2), moAA& Towabra @s é&v mapaBiore
wueTnpLwdds éx mposdmov Tob Zwrijpos avadéperar. The
only external fact which can be tested—the reference
to Salome as childless—is in direct contradiction to
the canonical narrative. This contradiction might
however be removed by an easy change of reading,
kaA@s olv &v émoinoa for kaAds olv émoinca. The
Egyptian Gospel was highly esteemed by certain
Gnostic sects.” And 2. p. 239: “This supposed
Saying of our Lord was interpreted by Julius Cassianus
as forbidding marriage. Whether this was its true
meaning we cannot judge, as the whole context and the
character of the Gospel are not sufficiently known. It
would have signified no more than that ‘in the
kingdom of Heaven’” (Resurrection) “‘ there is neither



EXTRA-CANONICAL SAYINGS OF OUR LORD 2§

marrying nor giving in marriage’ (Matt. xxii. 30), or
that the distinctive moral excellences of each sex
shall belong to both equally. Clement of Alexandria,
answering Julius Cassianus, gives the following
explanation of the passage: The male represents
Ovuds, the female émbuvuia, according to the well-
known Platonic distinction: these veil and hinder
the operations of the reason: they produce shame
and repentance ; they must be stripped off before
the reason can assume its supremacy; then at
length d&moorara Tobde 70D oxfiuaros ¢ diaxpiverar TO
dppev kai 70 07Av, Yuxn perariferar els Evwoaw, odbérepov
ofoal . . . The saying of the Egyptian Gospel, if it
had any historical basis at all (which may be doubted),
was perhaps founded on some utterance of our Lord
similar in mecaning to St. Paul's oix & &poer xai
Oijdv (Gal. iii. 28). It is worth observing that Clement
of Alexandria in explaining the saying of the
Egyptian Gospel, refers to these words of St. Paul,
and explains them similarly of the fvuds and émcfv-
pia” (I1d. pp. 238-239).

On the other hand, the writer of the Ancient Homily
called Clem. II. says, in chapter xiv.: “I do not
suppose you to be ignorant that the living Church is
Christ’s body: for the Scripture says ‘God made man
male and female’; the male is Christ, the female the
Church.,” This gives the variant thought that the
unity pointed to is the perfection of the “mystical
union that is betwixt Christ and His Church.”

“ As the bridegroom rejoiceth over the bride, so
shall God rejotce over His new Jerusalem” (Is.
Ixii. 5). “The two shall be one,” and “there shall be
neither male nor female,” because the oneness which

L Strom. iii. 13.



26 TWENTY-FIVE AGRAPHA, OR

we strive to express in our Eucharistic Service,
“we ... in Him and He in us,” shall have been
perfected, and “God shall be all in all” The
“marriage supper of the Lamb” (Rev. xix. 9) is to
proclaim the “mystical union.” Then shall rise the
song—
“ Heec futura, quae figura
Obumbravit, reseravit
Nobis dies gratiz :
Jam in lecto cum dilecto
Quiescamus et psallamus,
Adsunt enim nuptize;
Quarum tonat initium
In tubis epulantium
Et finis per psalterium.
Sponsum millena millia
Una laudant ‘'melodia,
Sine fine dicentia,
Alleluia. Amen.”?

This glorification, not of the Blessed Virgin, but of
the Church personified as the Bride, would appear to
be the subject of some of the most ancient mosaics. In
the Tribune of Sta. Maria in Trastevere in Rome, the
Christ, with a nimbus containing the cross, is seated
on a large double throne, His right arm embracing
a crowned female figure : in His left hand he holds a
book inscribed VENI ELECTA MEA, ET PONAM TE IN
THRONVM MEUM. The crowned figure holds a scroll
or tablet exhibiting the passage from the Canticles
(viii. 3), LEVA EJVS SUB CAPITE MEO ET DEXTERA
ILLIVS AMPLEXABITVR ME.

“ Here the Virgin is the type of the Church tri-
umphant and glorified, having overcome the world ;
and the solemn significance of the whole representa-

1 Adam of St. Victor, De Dedicatione Ecclesice.



EXTRA-CANONICAL SAYINGS OF OUR LORD 27

tion is to be found in the Book of the Revelation
(iii. 21), ‘To him that overcometh will I grant to sit
with me in my throne, even as I also overcame, and
am set down with my Father in his Throne.””!

VII

In whatsoever things I may discover you, in these will
I also judge you.

3t kal 8 Huérepos xbpios *Inadovs Xpioros elmev &v ols by Suds rarardBw
& robrois kal kpwvd.—Justin Martyr, Dialogue with Trypho, cap. xlvii.

CF. Clement of Alex., Quis Dives salvetur, § 40:
éd’ ols yap &v efpw Tpas, Pnoiy, éml rolrois kal kpwd kal
map’ €aora Bod 10 Téhos mdvTwy.

1 Mrs. Jameson, Legends of the Madonna, pp. 15,16 : “Inthe
mosaic in the Tribune of S. Maria Maggiore in Rome, perhaps
the earliest example extant of the Coronation, properly so
called, the subject is treated with a grand and solemn simplicity.
Christ and the Virgin, colossal figures, are seated on the same
royal throne within a circular glory. He places the crown
on her head with His right hand ; in the left He holds an
open book with the usual text, ‘Veni electa mea, et ponam te
in Thronum meum,’ etc. She bends slightly forward, and
her hands are lifted in adoration.”—7d. p. 16.

So the hymn in the Roman Breviary :—

““ O sorte nupta prospera
Dotata Patris gloria,
Respersa sponsi gratia,
Regina formosissima !
Christo jugata Principi,
Ceelo coruscas civitas.”
“There can be no doubt that the Orantes, or praying female
figures in the catacombs, are for the most part personifications
of the Church.”—D. C. Ant. 1. 389.



‘28 TWENTY-FIVE AGRAPHA, OR

The Saying is also found in Hippolytus (ed. La-
garde, p. 73. 45); St. Basil (Letter xlii.) ; Amphilochius
(Oration on Penitence, ed. Combefis. p. 106); Nilus
(Migne, Ixxxix. p. 357) ; Jerome (Letter cxxii. 3), and
elsewhere.

As Scriptural parallels (cf. Resch, Agrapha, pp. 227,
228) are quoted Ez. xviii. 30, "Exacror kard v 6dov
atrod kpwo, and xxxiii. 20, ékactor &v Tals 6dols kpLrd
dpas. LXX., and Phil. iii. 12, 8idkw 3¢ € kal karardBw
&P’ & kal karelijpfny vmo Tov Xpiorod ‘Inaos, “1 follow
after if that I may apprehend that for which also I
am apprehended of Christ Jesus” (A. V.); “if so be
I may apprehend that for which also I was appre-
hended ” (R.V.). The latter passage seems only to
illustrate another force of karahauBdvewr. The Apostle
hopes to grasp even as he was grasped by the Lord.
Cf. Luther’s “ Ich jage ihm aber nach ob ich es auch
ergreifen mochte nachdem ich von Christo Jesu
ergriffen bin.” In the Saying the sense is rather
‘overtake,’ ‘seize, ‘catch.’ So Demosthenes, 542. 3,
karahauBdre. Tods dpxovras éidvras. Of course when
the Lord ‘catches’ or comes ‘suddenly on,” He
at the same time fully ‘“seizes with the mind” or
comprehends.

The force of the Saying is analogous to that of the
argument in the Chapter of Ezekiel cited. A renegade
cannot plead that he once was a true man: on the

! Dogberry’s charge to the watch to ‘comprehend’ vagrants
may be meant for as silly a solecism as ¢ vagrom,’ but the Latin
comprehendere is used, like rxararapBdvew, for both manual and
mental apprehension, and there are a few instances of the use
of the English derived verb in the same sense :—e. g. “ The
inquisition of Spain used not so many questions to comprehend
and catch their priests.”—Neal’'s History of the Puritans, 1732.



EXTRA-CANONICAL SAYINGS OF OUR LORD 29

other hand, the Lord will not cast it in the teeth of a
penitent that he once was an enemy. ‘H yap xpnotdrys
xai 7 ¢pikavlpomia Tob Oecod kal T0 duerpov TOU TAoUTOV
airod TOv peTavoodvra amd TV Guapryudrey ds 8 lefexuA
pnvie, Gs dlkaov kal dvapdprnror &xet, kal TOV Amd
evoeBelas 7 dukaompalias perariféuevoy éml ddixlav kal
afedrnra Gs duaprolov kal adikov kal &oeBi) émiorarat
(Justin Dzal. 1. c.). It would not have served a Peter
to plead, “Thou knowest all things: thou knowest
that I once loved thee.” On the other hand, there was
a gentle judgment for even the robber on Calvary, or
for the rider on whom the epitaph?! was written :—
“ Betwixt the stirrup and the ground
I mercy sought, and mercy found.”

So Manfred, King of Naples, in Dante’s Purgatory,

iii. 115—
“Poscia ch’io ebbi rotta la persona
Di duo punte mortali, io mi rendei
Piangendo a Quei che volentier perdona.
Orribil furon 1i peccati miei ;

Ma la bonta infinita ha si gran braccia
Che prende cid che si revolge a lei.”

VIII
Ask the great things and the small shall be added unto

you : ask the heavenly things and the earthly shall be
added unto you.

elne yap 0°Incods Tois pabnrals abro: Alreite Td peydAa ral T& uikpd .
Suiv wpooredfoerar, kal aireite T& éwovpdyia kal T& éxlyeia wpooTeds-
gerar vuiv.—Origen de Orat. §2.

CF. Clem. Alex. Strom. i. 24 : alreiofe ydp, ¢pnoi, Ta
peydha kal T& pikpd Juiv mpoorebioerar.
1 Boswell’s Joknson, vol. iv. p. 225, 5th ed.



30 TWENTY-FIVE AGRAPHA, OR

Euseb. 7z Psalm. xvi. 2: tobro yobv kal 6 ZSeryp
&idaoker” Nywy  alreire T4 peydda xal T4 pikpd
mpooTediioerar Vuiv.

“Es ist ein sehr gut beglaubigtes Herrenwort.”—
Resch, Agrapha, 230.

“Dieser Spruch kann gewiss als eine treue Wie-
dergabe eines ILehrspruches Jesu gelten.”—Ropes,
Spriicke, 140.

Cf. Col. iii. 1, 2: Ta dvw (yreite. . . T4 dvw Ppoveite, ui)
ra éml tiis s, and Matt. vi. 33, (yreire ¢ mpdTov T
Bacielay Tov Oeod. . . «kal Tabra wavra WpooTebiceral
D, :

Bp. Lightfoot on & &vw ¢poveite says, “ you must
not only see£ heaven; you must also ¢4ink heaven.”
“ Here the Apostle points the antithesis to controvert
a gnostic asceticism: in the Philippian letter he uses
the same contrast to denouncean Epicurean sensualism.
Both alike are guilty of the same fundamental error :
both alike concentrate their thoughts on material,
mundane things.” .

The peydha and the uikpd indicate the real relative
proportions of the émovpdria and the émiyeia. The
émovpdria may be sought, and the éniyeia shunned in
the spirit of the star-gazer of the old fable, who
tumbled into a well! On the other hand, the
attention may be so concentrated on the énlyeia
that, as in the case of Bunyan’s man with the
muckrake? the émovpdria are never seen. In the

Y Gabriw Tetrasticha in Fabellas A sopicas,ed. Plantin. 1598,
p. 10 (otherwise Babrize or Babrii):

YAoTpots Tepiokom@y Tis doTepockdmos

Minres AeAnBbs wpds ppéap:  Tuxdy 8¢ ris
‘Odoiwdpos, orévovr: Tavr’ ¥pn Aéywy

Noby Oels dvw, BéATiaTe, THY yiiv ob BAéwes ;

2 Pilgrim’s Progress, Part 11. p. 238, ed. 1840.




EXTRA-CANONICAL SAYINGS OF OUR LORD 31

- true Christian philosophy the kingdom of Heaven
on earth is realised in the way in which earthly
things are estimated and treated, and the very
Mammon of unrighteousness, handled as the Lord
would have it handled, may be made a means of grace.
The ‘great’ objects of anxiety to the natural man are
food, clothing, and, in many parts of the world, shelter :
these, says the Lord, are not really worth anxiety at
all: about them men need not ‘take thought.’! As
a general rule, they will be added in simple literal
sense. Itis unusualto see the “righteous forsaken, or
his seed begging their bread,” 2 but such a sight is not
quite unknown. Underlying the Saying, as the
canonical promise of Matt. vi. 33, is the idea that all
who seek the ‘great’ things of the Kingdom, shall
without fail find the ‘convenient food’ (Prov. xxx. -
8), of the bread of heaven, the robes of righteous-
ness, and the abiding home (uorq) of the Father's
House (John xiv. 2).

It is in the postponement of the bodily to the
mental that heathen philosophy comes nearest to the
Gospel. Cf. Plat. Apol. Soc. § xvii.: oddev yap &Ao
mpdrrwv éyd mepiépxopar 7 meldwy Yudy kal vewrépovs Kkai
wpeaPurépovs pire copdrwy émperetobar wiTe Xpnudrov
wpdrepov, undé olire cdpddpa, ds Tis Yuxijs, Smws dv aplory
&arai, Mywv 8ri o0k éx XpnudTwv dpety) ylyverai, dAN &£
aperijs xpriuara kai TéAAa &yada Tols dvfpdmois dmavra kal
diq «al dnpocle. So Juvenal puts the ‘vivendi causas’
before ‘vitam’ (Saz viii. 84), and the ‘vivendi
caus®’ are virtuous living:—“ nihil est praestabilius

1 7.e., of course, be anxious. On thought in the sense of
anxiety, cf. ¢ Sicklied o’er with the pale cast of thought,” and
“she pined in thought” (Shakespere).

2 Ps. xxxvil. 25.



32 TWENTY-FIVE AGRAPHA, OR

quam plane intelligi nos ad justitiam natos.” Cic. Leg.
i. 28.

It is in the revelation of the really great things of
the Baoilela Toi Oeod that the Gospel transcends the
praz-evangelic philosophy, and both promises and
gives the companionship of the Eternal. The old cul-
tivated a longing for 70 év: the new reveals Him who
says &y elui.

IX
Become tried [or wise] Bankers.

EdAbyws & Siddokaros Nudv EAeyev Tiveale Sdiipor Tpawe(irar.—
Hom, Clem. ii. 51.

C¥. Hom. Clem. ii. 51, iii. 50; xviil. 20; Apost. Const.
ii. 36; Apelles ap. Epiphanium, Her. xliv. 2: ofrws
épn &y 1o ebayyelly: yiveale ddkipo TpameliTar.

Cassian, Coll. i. 20: “Efficiamur secundum prae-
ceptum Domini probabiles trapezita.”

Origen in Matth. Tract. 27, Num. 33: “Illud
mandatum quod ait (Chnstus) Estote prudentes
nummularii.”

[The authorship of the Latin translation of Origen’s
Homilies is uncertain. On the word nummularius,
cf. Suetonius, Galba ix.: “nummulario non ex fide
versanti pecunias manus amputavit mensaeque ejus
affixit.” ‘Prudentes’ is not quite equivalent to ddxiuo,
and only brings out one side of the meaning. Galba’s
nummularius was ‘prudens’; only he did not look
ahead far enough, and so became dddkipos. On the
active sense of ddkiuot see below.]

St. Basil on Isaiak, i. 22 : dAlyot yap ddkipor Tpamwe-



EXTRA-CANONICAL SAYINGS OF OUR LORD 33

{trav dAiyot of wdvra doxiudler dvvduevor kal T4 pev kaka
karéxew, amd 3¢ mavros eldovs wovnpod dméxesbar; also
on Is. v. 20 and Proverbs, T. ii. p. 103. St. Cyril
of Jerusalem, Cateck. vi. 36, etc.

“This is the most commonly quoted of all apocry-
phal sayings, and seems to be genuine. The thought
is explained in an addition to the Parable of the
Talents which occurs in the Clementine Homilies,
Sob ydp ¢now (6 KVpios) avfpwme, Tobs Adyovs pov bs
apyvpiov émi Tpame(itédy kal ds xpipara doxiypdoar, Clem.
Hom, iii. 61.”—Westcott, Introd. 425.

The use of rpdmela for a counter or bank, and of
rpamelrns for money-changer or banker, is classical
and common. Cf. Plat. Apol. 17. c.: év dyopa éml Tév
tpame(@v, and Demosth. 1186, 7: ol yip rpamelirac
eldfacw Umouvipara ypapesfar Gv Te diddace xpnudrwy
xkal els 8 T kal dv dv Tis Ti0nTar, as well as Matt.
XXV. 27. '

ddxipos has first the passive sense of accepted,
(3éxopar) approved, tested, and then of approved
ability to do, as in Aschylus, Perse, 87 : ddkiuos
¥ oiris . . ., elpyew dauaxov kipua Oahdooas. This
latter is the sense in which the word is used by
St. Basil in the passage above, quoting 1 Thess. v.
21; and by St. Cyril of Alexandria on St. John, lib.
iv. 3, 61: A€l doxlpovs elvar Tpame(lras @s eldévar 70
ddkiuov kal TO wapdonuov véutopa. In classical Greek
doxwudlew is the technical word for putting money to
the doxuu or proof, by aid of the dokiuetor or test
(Plato, Timeus, 65 c.; Plutarch, Def. Orac. 21); that
which endures this proof being ddkiuos, that which
fails dddxkpos. Cf. 1 Cor. xi. 19, and Trench, Sy». Ixxiv.

The capable and trustworthy Banker of heavenly

things will therefore be able at once to test principles,
C



34 TWENTY-FIVE AGRAPHA, OR

opinions, assertions, and to take good care of what is
entrusted to his safe keeping. He will in his own
interest, as well as that of his clients and customers,
distinguish between the genuine and counterfeit coin
and paper, the security which is ‘bogus,’ and the
security which is sound. The honour and the secrets
of others will be safe in his keeping, as also the
Depositum Fidei.

The Saying may also serve to put in a reminder of
the need of good business habits on the part of the
clergy as well as the laity. The training of the cx-
exciseman St. Matthew was no doubt exceedingly
valuable in the apostolic college, and the symbolic
representation of the first evangelist with an angel
holding the implements of writing is suggestive of
the duty of every would-be apostle and evangelist.
The angel of the Lord proffers the ink-horn and the
pen, and the Lord Himself says, Learn how to use
them. Do not suppose that you can use them
properly by merely wishing, or even meaning, to use

“them well. The process must be gradual. It is
not Be, but Become, and get yourselves made, good
accountants, good bankers.

Alike of earthly and heavenly treasure, the Arch-
owner and lender of all things looks to have “His
own with usury.” It is the business of His rpame{irac
to see that there is neither loss nor waste, but safe
keeping, and, if practicable, increase.




EXTRA-CANONICAL SAYINGS OF OUR LORD 35

X

Jesus saith: On account of them that are infirm was I
infirm, and on account of them that hunger did I hunger,
and on account of them that thirst did I thirst.

kal *Incovs yovv ¢nol- 8id Tods &obevotvras hobdévouy kal Sid Tobs
wewavras éxelvav kal 8id Tods Siydvras edlYywv,—Orig. in Matt. tom.
xiii. 2. Cf. Heb. iv. 15§.

WESTCOTT (/nt. p. 427) remarks that these words
seem only an adaptation of the passage in Matthew.
Cf. Matt. viii. 17 and xxv. 35, 36. But the statement
in the latter passage, émelvaca,—&iymoa,—nobévmoa, is
not in reference to the actual life of need lived by the
Lord, but to his identification of His suffering people
with Himself.

The Saying, as given by Origen, states the final
cause of the hungering, thirsting, and sickness of the
Saviour to have been the help of the hungry, the
thirsty, and the sick; primarily, it may be under-
stood of the hungry and thirsty for God and His
righteousness, and of the weak for want of His
strength, It will, however, include the idea of His
coming to help sufferers from all human want and
suffering, even the simplest and least elevated ; not
indeed that His salvation will save men from sick-
ness, hunger, and thirst, but it will enable them to
suffer sickness, hunger, and thirst, and all pain, with
the thought of the Friend near and the rest beyond.

The saying is on parallel lines with the statement
of St. Paul! that “our Lord Jesus for our sakes, on

1 2 Cor. viii. g.



36 TWENTY-FIVE AGRAPHA, OR

our account, 8 nuas, being rich, became poor, or
literally, went a begging, that we through His poverty
may be rich.” ‘So our Lord being in the form of God,
and out of reach of hunger, thirst, and sickness, yet
on our account became hungry, thirsty, and subject
to infirmity, that we may hunger no more, neither
thirst any more, but be made strong and whole, going
through the process of salvation, cw{duevor, till we be
geqwapévor, or salvi,

XI

The Lord, when reproaching Jerusalem, said, Sodom
is justified of thee.

& kbpios . . . Thv ‘lepovoarfiu dvedi(ws EAeyev: ikaidbn Zéopa
&k aob.—Apost. Const. ii, 60.

CF. Origen in Jerem. Hom. viii. 7: &iwxacdfn ydp,
¢not, 2ddopa éx aod.

Cf. Matt. x. 15, xi. 24, Mark vi. 11, and Luke x.
12 ; and specially Rev. xi. 8.

“Ein sicheres Herrenwort,” Resch, Agrapha, p. 259.

The context of the citation in Origen is “Eorw
duapripara tijs ‘Tepovaakiu, duapripara kal Sodduwy, dAAE
ovykploer 1@y Xewpdvwy duaprnudrwr tis ‘lepovoakiu
dikatoovvn &ort T4 Soddpwv duapripara, édikaidln yap,
K. T. A

It may be argued that this Saying is only an evolu-
tion of the words of Ezekiel xvi. 48, 49, 52 (cf. Ropes,
Spriiche, 42), and that the attribution of the adapted
Saying to “ The Lord reproaching Jerusalem ” cannot
be maintained. .

The primary point of our Lord’s contrast between



EXTRA-CANONICAL SAYINGS OF OUR LORD 37

the judgment of Sodom and of the city which should
refuse to receive the Twelve, or of Capernaum, where
mighty works had been done in vain, seems to be
rather continuity of national or political existence,
than individual punishment. Had Sodom, He appears
to argue, seen the works of God incarnate, Sodom
would have been less obdurate than Capernaum ;
there would have been no need for the stern surgery
which cauterized the plain of the Cities, and Sodom
might have been still standing. So with Jerusalem.
Jerusalem rejected a stronger appeal than was made
to Sodom, and compared with Jerusalem, Sodom
might be counted righteous. Sodom, in her day
of judgment; disappeared in a natural convulsion.
Jerusalem, in her day, was to disappear under the
heel and harrow of foreign invaders.

The application of Origen is rather that the sins of
Jerusalem were worse than the sins of Sodom : to him
the guilt of a degraded sensualism is less heinous than
the guilt of deliberate rejection of righteousness. “All
unrighteousness is sin,” and it is not a healthy exercise
to “damn those sins we have no mind to” with a
view to excusing those “ we are inclined to.”! But
it may be felt that Jerusalem had opportunities of
knowing her Lord’s will which were not given to
Sodom. The religious and cultivated temperament
which feels itself ‘elevated’ will do well to remark
the danger of outsinning even low forms of lust.

The insight of Dante, who curiously couples the old
city of the plain with a well-known town of Guienne,
sees the common source of the disobedience both of
Sodom and Jecrusalem :

! Butler, Hudibras.



38 TWENTY-FIVE AGRAPHA, OR

“ Puossi far forza nella Deitade,
Col cuor negando et bestemmiando quella,
E spregiando natura e sua bontade :
E perd lo minor giron suggella
Del segno suo e Soddoma e Caorsa.
E chi spregiando Dio col cuor favella.”?

‘ XII

But ye seek (either imperative or indicative) from little
to wax, and from greater to be [something] less.
dueis 8¢ (nreite éx puxpot adbffioar kal éx pellovos ¥Aarrov elvai.—

Cod. Beze after Matt. xx. 28. With several Latin versions and the
Curetonian Syriae.

“IT seems to be a genuine fragment” (Westcott).
Ropes (Die Spriicke Jesu, pp. 151, 152) concludes that
it is probably a genuine Saying of the Lord (cf.
Resch, Agrapha, pp. 70, 71).

It is included by Dean Plumptre in the Sayings
noted in his introduction to the Gospels in Bp.
Ellicott’s Commentary, p. xxxiii. With the turn of
phrase é\arrov elvay, in the neuter, to be a less thing,
or something less, may be compared Luke xi. 32,
wAetor Solopdros, something more than Solomon, and
Matt. xii. 6, ol iepod petov, something greater than
the temple.

A. Carr in the Cambridge Bible quotes kai #ds
14 kpeloow Ovnros odo’ vmepdpdpw; from the Jon of
Euripides, 973.

Alford on Matt. xii. 6 and 41 is no doubt right that
the Something Greater is the Lord Himself., Here the
something greater and less is, indefinitely, ourselves.

1 Fnf xi.



EXTRA-CANONICAL SAYINGS OF OUR LORD 39

The imperative seems the better mood to adopt.
The charge to the servant of the Lord is to grow out
of the insignificant into something wider and greater,
and on the other hand to aim at self-diminution in
the things of this world.

Coming just after the selfish request of the sons
of Zebedee, and the Saviour’s reply that foremost
thrones in heaven were His to give only to those for
whom they are prepared of the Father, the charge
will press home the dignity of service. The ‘great’man
is he who unselfishly seeks to be useful ; the ¢small’
man is he who selfishly seeks to be conspicuous. In
a sense it istrue that “the world knows nothing of’
its greatest men,”! because it necessarily judges by
success : some of the greatest of men have tried to
be useful, and have apparently failed. Our Lord out
of all the pra-Christian world ranked John the
Baptist highest in ¢ greatness’ (Matt. xi. 11),and John
the Baptist, though he himself saw that for him
success lay in effacement (John iii. 30), was to the
world a failure, and a disappointed failure. The age
which witnessed among other fallings away from high
ideal the gradual transformation of the imitators of
St. Francis of Assisi from livers of a life of unselfish
evangelizing to ambitious and sometimes wealthy
partisans of an influential order, and that later time
which knew the kindly disciples of that other Francis
of Paula as ‘les bonshommes,” unfortunately missed
the depth of teaching lying in the styles and titles
«Fratres minores’ and ‘Fratres minimi’ The
“ Minories ” of London where the poor Clares had
their home, and the traditions of the Fréres Minimes
in France and Calabria, tell us how certain men and

1 H. Taylor, Van Arteveldt.



40 TWENTY-FIVE AGRAPHA, OR

women once adopted names to remind them that if
we would grow out of the petty and the mean, we
must ‘be less,’ nay least, in the estimation of our-
selves and of the world.

XIII

He that wonders shall reign, and he that reigns shall
be made to rest.

8 Oavudoas Bacireloer kal & Bacireboas dvaravfficerar. Quoted
from the Gospel of the Hebrews in Clement of Alexandria,
Strom. 11. ix. 45. Cf. Strom. V. xiv. g6.

THis Saying, though accepted by Westcott, is rele-
gated by Resch to the category of the spurious. It
is admitted by Ropes to be possibly genuine in its
original Aramaic, with a word of quite another sense
substituted for that rendered favpdoas.!

But the place given to wonder in the development
of character and in spiritual progress does not seem
incompatible with the drift of the Saviour’s teaching.
Plato makes Socrates declare wonder to be the be-
ginning of philosophy,? as Clement himself points out.

1 «Zahn hat an die Ubersetzung 8auBnbels” (Clem. Strom. V.
xiv.) “ankniipfend, auf eine aramiische Vorlage geraten, wo
vielleicht ein Wort stand wie das hebridische N das so wohl
¢ zerbrochen werden’ wie ‘in Schreck und Entsetzen geraten ’
bedeuten kénnte. In diesem Fall wiirde ovwrerpiuuévos wohli
ungefihr die richtige Ubersetzung gewesen und Lec. vi. 21 zu
vergleichen sein.”—Ropes, Die Spriiche, 128.

2 Theet. § 32, udra vap pihocépov Tobro Td mdbos, 7d Bavpd(ew
ol ydp EAAY &pxh pirocodlas H adrn. Cf. Arist. Metaph. i. 2. Aw Td
Oavud (e of EvBpwrot xal viv xal Td wpdTov fptavro Pihocodeiv, iE dpxis
uév Td wpbxewpa Tav dmbpwv Oavpdoavres, elra xard uikpdy odTw
xpoibvres xal wepl Tav peldvwy Siamopfigavres.—So Cicero, De Nat,
Deorum. i. 1, principium philosophiz inscientiam.



EXTRA-CANONICAL SAYINGS OF OUR LORD 4I

“Wonder,” says Bp. Horsley,! “connected with a
principle of rational curiosity, is the source of all
knowledge and discovery, and it is a principle even of
piety, but wonder which ends in wonder, is the quality
of an idiot.” In this sense no doubt Dante represents
wonder as soon extinguished in a noble heart :—

“. . . stupore
“Lo qual negli alti cor tosto s’attuta.” ?

A child does not wonder. It is only in proportion
as he “increases in wisdom,” and “searches through
all he feels and sees,” that he begins to be astonished.
Then, if he be led through wonder to knowledge, he
may reign in the realm of philosophy. In the
kingdom of heaven if the outset is marked by the
wonder of astonishment, the further the progress, as
in the realm of science, the further scope for the
wonder of awe and delight. “ Mirabilia testimonia
tua; ideo scrutata est ea anima mea” (Psalm cxix.).

“Wonder,” says Bishop Westcott? “the direct
consciousness of the immeasurable depths of nature
and of life with the power of developing them to
others, is the characteristic endowment of the true
poet. He sees the infinite and the eternal in common
things, and leads his fellow-men to look upon them.”
It may be questioned whether some writers who
profess to be conscious of nothing but the indefinite
and the temporal have not written poetry; but the
judgment is nevertheless true that wonder leads the
poet to the infinite and the eternal.

The connection of reigning and rest suggests the

1 Sermons, i. p. 335.

2 Purg. xxvi. Cf. Carey in loc.

3 An Appreciation of the late Christina Georgma Rossetti,
P- 11, a sermon for which this Saying is taken as text.



42 TWENTY-FIVE AGRAPHA, OR '

thought of victory over self and over the evil one.
One with the Lord in His priestly royalty® the
Christian saint is Rex denigue Regum? in a sense
transcending that of the old Stoic.

X1v

Icame to destroy the sacrifices, and if ye cease not from

sacrificing, wrath will not cease from you.

ANbov kararboa Tds Bualas, kal &y uh wadonale Tob Obewv ob waboerar
&g’ dudv % dpyh.—Ebionite Gospel, quoted by Epiphanius, Her. xxx.
16. Cf. Matt. ix. 13; Hos. vi. 6.

THIS Saying is included by Resch among the
apocryphal, and is rejected by Ropes. It is accepted
by Westcott.

The startling, almost exaggerated, form of speech
seems not unlike some canonical sayings—e. g. Luke
xiv. 26; Matt. v. 29. Our Lord came to destroy
“sacrifices without mercy,” and the wrath of God
abides eternally on such ‘sacrifices’ as the Prophet
condemns as on a level with murder and idolatry
(Is. 1xvi. 3). On the other hand, the object of the
“coming of the Lord” is that His Society of Priests
(1 Pet. ii. 9) may offer unto Him an offering in
righteousness (Mal. iii. 3). “For from the rising of
the sun even unto the going down of the same in every
place incense shall be 3 offered unto my name, and a
pure offering” (Mal. i. 11).

He came to do away with the acted forecasts of the
one perfect sacrifice, in that He accomplished the real

1 Rev. xx. 6. 2 Hor. £pp. L. i. 107.
3 Even if the tense is doubtful, the ideal held out is certain.



EXTRA-CANONICAL SAYINGS OF OUR LORD 43

sacrifice, and He commanded the Church to plead and
proclaim this one Sacrifice in a memorial “sacrifice of
praise and thanksgiving ” till His coming again.!

So Athanasius on the abrogation of the old and
the establishment of the new: “They attained to
know what time the shadow should last, and not to
be unmindful of the time that was at hand, in which
the bullock of the herd should no longer be a sacrifice
to God, nor the ram of the flock, nor the he-goat, but
all these things should be fulfilled in a purely spiritual
manner, by constant prayer, and upright conversa-
tion”2 “For no longer were these things to be
done which belonged to Jerusalem which is beneath ;
neither there alone was the Feast to be celebrated,
but wherever God willed it to be. Now He willed it
to be in every place, so that in every place incense
and a sacrifice might be offered to Him. . .. The
Saviour, changing the typical for the spiritual, pro-
mised them that they should no longer eat the flesh of
a lamb, but His own, saying, Take, eat, and drink;
this is My Body and My Blood. When we are
nourished by these things, we also, my beloved, shall
truly keep the Feast of the Passover.” 3

! Luke xxii. 19; 1 Cor. xi. 25,26. Cf. Chrysost. Hom. on
Heb. x. Migne, xvil. p. 131: & &pxiepeds udv ekeivés dorwv & Thy
Buglay THy rabalpovoar fjuds wpogeveykdy: ’Exelvny mpoodpépouey kal viv,
Thv Té7€ WpogevexBeicay, THy &vdAwTov. ToiTo els dvduvnow vyiverat Tod
Tére yevopévov, TobTo Yap woreite, Pnaly, eis Thy dudy dvduvnaw. Ok
UAAYY Ouolav, kabdwep O &pxiepebs Tdre, BAAG THhy adrhy kel moioDuev.
uaAAov 8¢ &vduvnow épyaldueba fualas: and Aug. De Civ. Dei. x.
6 : Verum sacrificium est omne opus quod agitur ut sancta
societate inhaereamus Deo.

2 Festal Letter xix. 4. 3 Festal Letter iv. 4.



44 TWENTY-FIVE AGRAPHA, OR

XV

Never be joyful, except when ye look on your brother in
love.

In Hebraico "quoque evangelio legimus Dominum ad discipulos
loquentem : Et nunquam inquit leeti sitis, nisi quam fratrem vestrum
videritis in caritate.—Jerome oz ZEpk. v. 3. Cf. Matt, xviii. 15 and
v. 24.

THE Sayingis placed by Resch among the apocrypha,
but is regarded by Ropes as genuine.!

The natural man seeks to find enjoyment while
indifferent, if not actively harmful, to his brother.
That he is thus often baulked in his pursuit was
recognised by heathen morality, and the typical ¢ mis-
anthrope’ was the subject of mockery in which the
pagan satirist seems to have borrowed ideas from the
Gospel.2 The form, however, of the Saying implies a
recognition of the fact that /et:tia, xapd, joy, is not,
in a lower sense, inconsistent with hate and neglect
of others. Both the ‘Divites’ of the great Parable,
both Abraham and the Dives who has monopolised
the name, had each “his good things,” and the latter,
though he “looked on his brother without love,” no

1 «Von einem °‘starken Ansatz zur Gesetzlichkeit’ (Resch,
S. 375) vermag ich hier nicht die geringste Spur zu sehen; es
wird die Ermahnung ausgesprochen, dass man jeden Gedanken
des Hasses als die eigne Freude stérend ansehen und sich erst
dann Freude iiberhaupt erlauben soll, wenn man den Hass aus
seinem Herzen ausgestossen hat.”—Ropes, Spriicke, 145.

2 Cf. Lucian, Timon 42 : ¢iros 8¢ §) tévos % éralpos ) énéov Bupbds,
0 os woAVs, kal Tb oixreipar dakplovra, § éxikovplioar Seouévy, xapavoula,
xal xardAvois Tar €0@v. povhpns 8¢ 4 Slaira xabdwep Tois Adxois, Kal
¢fros els Tiuwy of 3¢ &AAot wdvres dxOpol ral &wiBouvAoi, kal Td
mpocorijoal Tvi abrév placua




EXTRA-CANONICAL SAYINGS OF OUR LORD 45

doubt enjoyed them. Similarly the “ Soul ” for whom
“the lordly pleasure house” was built no doubt
enjoyed itself while in “ God-like isolation ” it watched
the “darkening droves of swine” ranging the plain.
But the lesson came that towers, however “ lightly and
beautifully built,” can only be really enjoyed “with
others.”1 “ Happiness” is but poorly said to have
been ¢ born a twin,” though to own even one brother is
better than owning none: it is one of a large family,
whom no man can number.2 St. Thomas of Aquino
(4 Sent. 49. 3, 1, 4, c.) was right morally, however
wrong etymologically, in deriving /letitia from
latitia® The joy of a “large room,” as contrasted
with the pain of tightness and confinement em-
phasised by the Psalmist (Ps. cxviii. 5; LXX.
mAarvouds), and by Marcus Aurelius (edpvxwpia ix. 32),4
is not only the joy of free action, but the higher joy
of free entertainment. Thus the Saying is a com-
mand. The Lord’s servant is charged by the Lord
to try to enter into no other joy than his Lord’s joy.
If he keep the Lord’s commandments and abide in
His love, His Lord’s joy will remain in him, and
his joy be full. (Cf. John xv. 10, 11.)

! Tennyson, Palace of Art.

2 Seneca (Ep. ad Lucil. xcv.) wrote of the famous “ Homo
sum, humani nihil a me alienum puto” (Terence, Heawut. 1. i.
25) “ Iste versus in pectore et ore sit.” The letitia of the Saying
is consistent only with kindness to unlimited kin pectore, ore, re.

3 Latus fr. 4/PRI = cheer; cf. name “Pl=etorius,” =pabs,
Friede, etc.

4 See Trench, Synonyms of the N.T. 194. Cf. the largior
a@ther of Verg. £n. vi. 640, and the pire wémrarar of Hom.
Od. vi. 44.



46 TWENTY-FIVE AGRAPHA, OR

XVI

As the elders relate, who saw John the disciple of
the Lord, that they had heard from him how the
- Lord taught of those days and said :—* The days will
come in which vines shall spring up, each having ten
thousand stocks, and on each stock ten thousand branches,
and on each branch ten thousand shoots, and on each
shoot ten thousand bunches, and on each bunch ten
thousand grapes, and each grape when pressed shall
yield five and twenty measures ! of wine. And when any-
one of the saints shall have caught hold of one bunch,
another shall cry—*Better bunch am I: take me: by
means of me bless the Lord.’ Likewise also [He said
that] a grain of wheat shall engender ten thousand ears
of corn, and each ear shall hold ten thousand grains, and
each grain ten pounds of simila 2 pure and clear; and
80 the rest of fruits and seeds and each herb .after its
kind. And all animals using those foods that are got
from the ground shall live in peace and concord, subject
to man with all subjection.”—Irenzus, v. 33. iii., quoting
Papias, “ Joannis auditor, Polycarpi autem contubernalis.”

THE passage is extant only in the Latin transla-
tion. “It is evident that this famous passage gives
only a very imperfect representation of the discourse
of the Lord to which it refers, for I think that it is
certainly based on a real discourse. It must be
observed that the narration is now only preserved in
a Latin translation of a free quotation from Papias,

1 The Attic perpnrss held about nine gallons.
2 Simila=fine flour; cf. inaAid=abundance. ./si=sift. Cf.
Germ.: semmel = loaf, and It. semola = bran.



EXTRA-CANONICAL SAYINGS OF OUR LORD 47

who gave it on the authority of those who had heard
St. John speak of teaching of the Lord to such effect.
The history of the tradition is a sufficient explanation
of the corruption which it has suffered.”—Westcott,
Int. pp. 428, 429.

Cf. Ez. xlvii. 12 and Rev. xxii. 2.

. The fact that Papias, like most of the Christian
writers of the second century, was a Millenarian,! and
likely to give a literal sense to figurative expressions,
does not weaken his testimony to the Sayings. On
the Saying in question Bishop Lightfoot writes: 2—

“ A good example of the method . . . adopted by
Papias and explained in his preface is accidentally
preserved by Irenzus. The father is discoursing on
the millennial reign of Christ. His starting-point is
the Saying of the Lord at the last supper, ‘I will
not drink henceforth of the fruit of this vine, until
that day when I drink it new with you in my Father’s
Kingdom.” He takes the words literally, and argues
that they must imply a terrestrial kingdom, since
only men of flesh can drink the fruit of the vine.
He confirms this view by appealing to two other
sayings of Christ recorded in the Gospels—the one
the promise of a recompense in the resurrection of the
just to those who call the poor and maimed and lame
and blind to their feast (Luke xiv. 13, 14), the other
the assurance that those who have forsaken houses
or lands for Christ’s sake shall receive a hundred
fold now in this present time (Matt. xix. 29; Mark

1 E.g. Justin Martyr, lrenaus, Tertullian, and the author of
the Ep. of Barnabas. Cf. Bp. Lightfoot, Essays on Supernatural
Religion, p. 151.

2 Essays on Supernatural Religion, p. 158,



48 TWENTY-FIVE AGRAPHA, OR

x. 29, 30; Luke xviii. 30).! Which last expres-
sion, he maintains, can only be satisfied by an
earthly reign of Christ. He then attempts to
show that the promises to the patriarchs also require
the same solution, since hitherto they have not been
fulfilled. These, he says, evidently refer to the reign
of the just in a renewed earth.” After quoting part
of the citation of Irenzus from Papias, and the con-
cluding words, “These things Papias, who was a
hearer of John and a companion of Polycarp, an
ancient worthy, witnesseth in writing in the fourth of
his books, for there are five books composed by him.
And he added, saying, ‘ But these things are credible
to them that believe” And when Judas the traitor did
not believe, and asked, ¢ How shall such growth be
accomplished by the Lord?’ he relates that the Lord
said, ‘They shall see who shall come to these (times),’”
Bishop Lightfoot proceeds: “I shall not stop to
enquire whether there is any foundation of truth in
this story, and, if so, how far it has been transmuted
as it passed through the hands of the elders and of
Papias.” This has been deemed a specimen of mere
puerile chiliasm, and a proof that Eusebius (Hisz.
Ecc. iii. 39) was right in styling Papias o¢ddpa pixpds
rovvovw. Itsorigin has been referred to T%e Apocalypse
of Baruch, a Jewish apocryphal book published from
the Syriac by Ceriani of Milan in 1866, and dated
by O. F. Fritzsche shortly after A.D. 70 (cf. Salmon,
Int. p. 226). But might not maintainers of a material
millennium have misapplied some words of our Lord ?

1 It may be observed in passing, as an illustration of the
looseness of early quotation, that this passage, as given by
Irenzus, does not accord with any one of the synoptic
evangelists, but combines features from all the three,



EXTRA-CANONICAL SAYINGS OF OUR LORD 49

The hyperbolical form of the Sayings is of a piece
with the promise, that he who gives up his mother for
his Lord’s sake shall receive mothers a hundredfold
now in this present life (Mark x. 30). No corn
of Hauran or vine of Eshcol ever multiplied like
the “daily bread,” which, with “the chalice of the
grapes of God,” has fed and cheered the hungry and
thirsty in the kingdom of God. The clause about
animals becoming graminivorous and tameable seems
to be a paraphrase, and may have originally been a
quotation, of Is. xi. 6—9. The golden age of the
Prophet and the Gospel transcends Vergil’s ¢ Saturnia
regna’ in that while in the heathen “nec magnos
metuent armenta leones; . .. occidet et serpens”
(Verg. Ec. iv.), in the former the lion and the asp
share in the regeneration (cf. Rom. viii. 21). “Itmay
be that each form of brute cruelty was to the prophet’s
mind the symbol of a human evil, and the imagery
admits, therefore, of an allegorical rather than a literal
interpretation.” !

XVII

In the Gospel according to the Hebrews . . .. it is
narrated :—Lo the mother of the Lord and his brethren
said to him: John the Baptist is baptizing for the remission
of sins; let us go and be baptized by him. But he said to
them, In what have I sinned that I should go and be
baptized by him, unless peradventure what I have said
is ignorance ?

‘““In Evangelio juxta Hebreos . . . narrat historia ;—Ecce mater

Domini et fratres ejus dicebant ei: Joannes Baptista baptizat in
remissionem peccatorum ; eamus et baptizemur ab eo. Dixit autem

1 Dean Plumptre on Is. xi. in Bishop Ellicott’'s Commentary.’
D



50 TWENTY-FIVE AGRAPHA, OR

iis: Quid peccavi, ut vadam et baptizer ab eo, Nisi forte hoc ipsum quod
dixi ignorantia est.”’—Jerome adv. Pelag. iii. 2.

Cf. Pseudo Cyprian de Rebaptismate, xvii. : *‘ confictus liber . . . qui
inscribitur Pauli praedicatio : in quolibro contra omnes scripturas et de
peccato proprio confitentem invenies Christum, qui solus omnino nihil
deliquit, et ad accipiendum Joannis baptisma pzne invitum a matre sua
esse compulsum.” Cf. E. B. Nicholson, Gospel according to the
Hebrews, p. 36, et segq.

THIS Saying is relegated by Resch (Agrapha, p.
344) to the category of ‘apocrypha,’ on the ground
that, as is urged by the Pseudo Cyprian, “contrary to
all scriptural,” and further to all patristic authority, it
is inconsistent with the sinlessness of our Lord.

It is defended by Ropes (Spriicke, p. 127), as in
substance, if not in exact form, genuine, and as being,
when rightly understood, in no way inconsistent with
the Saviour's sinlessness. The Saying seems indeed
to preserve a testimony to the sinlessness. What
more natural than that the Blessed Virgin and the
brethren of the Lord should have approached him on
the subject of the Baptism of John when multitudes
“were being baptized in the Jordan, confessing their
sins”? (Matt. iii. 6). What more natural than that
He should have replied, “ This Baptism is not for me:
I have no sins to confess: you can convict me of nosin
except—if that be sin, which it isnot—my consciousness
of being guilty of none”? What more natural than
that the Brethren should have preserved the tradition ?
In fact this Saying, or its germ, enshrines the Lord’s
own comment on the narrative of the Evangelists. He
comes from Galilee to the banks of Jordan to John,
with the intention of being baptized by him, but not
with the herd, and as they came. “ Numbered,” as He
was, “among transgressors,” and “made sin” for
them, He would fulfil, inasmuch as it was becoming
to Him, as to all of us, “ to fulfil all righteousness, etc.,”



EXTRA-CANONICAL SAYINGS OF OUR LORD §I

and to submit to every ordinance, as when the Virgin
mother performed the Purification. But He would
be careful to let His own people know that this sub-
mission involved no confession. He was, as Tertullian
phrases it, “nullius peenitentiz debitor ” (De Bapt. xii.).
The Baptist recognised this exceptional character of
the mightier and worthier, though he did not yet see
all that it involved (John i. 31, 33), and so strove
earnestly ! to hinder the quasi-submission which in
a moment, in obedience to his Lord’s command, he
conceded.

“Jesus,” writes Bishop Jeremy Taylor? “wanted
not a proposition to consign by His baptism, propor-
tionate enough to the analogy of its institution; for
as others professed their return towards innocence,
so He avowed His perseverance in it, and though
he was never called in Scripture a sinner, yet He
was made sin for us; that is, He did undergo the
shame and the punishment; and therefore it was
proper enough for Him to perform the Sacrament
of Sinners.” 3

! BiexdAver, 2 Works, ed. 1856, vol. ii. p. 190.

3 ¢Bawmrioln 8¢ ral évfioTevoev odbk abrds &mopumdoews ) vnoreias
xpelay ¥xwv §) xabdpoews, b 7§ pvoer kabapds ral dyios, &AN’ Tva kal
lwdvyp &ABeiav wpoopapTupfiop kal Suiv Smoypauudy wapdoxnrai—
Const. Ap. vii. 23. On dmoypaupds, a writing copy, cf. 1 Pet. ii.
21, and Polycarp Ep. ad Pkil. viii.. So on the Lord’s needing
no “washing of regeneration,” cf. Henricus Pistor (15th c.)
on the Baptist in Trench’s Sacred Latin Poetry, p. go—

Dum baptizat baptizatur
Dumgque lavat hic lavatur
Vi lavantis omnia.
Aque lavant et lavantur
Hic lavandi vires dantur
Baptizati gratié.



52 TWENTY-FIVE AGRAPHA, OR

XVIII

He told us beforehand, when He taught, The weak
shall be saved through the strong (o7, weakness shall be
saved by means of strength).

wxpoéheye yap Huiv dre &bldackev Iri Td &oleves 83& Tob loxvpov
oswbfioerar.—Apostolic Church Ordinances,! xxvi,

ROPES 2 calls this a “beautiful Saying” worthy of
a place in the Gospel.

The context in the original is as follows:—

“ Andrew said: It is good, brethren, to appoint a

1 To be distinguished from the Apostolic Constitutions. The
Tract was first published in Greek from a Vienna MS. by
Bickell (Geschichte des Kirchenrechts, 1843), and is extant in
Coptic, Zthiopic, Syriac,and Arabic. The Greek title is ai diarayal
af 312 KAfpuerros kal kavdves éxkAnciacticol T@v aylwy dxoorérwy. It
is printed in the prolegomena to Bryennius’ ed. of the Didacke,
p. 72, Hilgenfeld, N. T. ex?.can. I1V.ed. I1. p. 111, and Harnack,
Lehre der Zwolf App. p. 225 ; cf. Salmon, /ntroduction to the
Study of the New Testament, 610. D. C. Ant. i. 123, and Bigg,
Doctrine of the Twelve Apostles, pp. 12-16.

2 Die Spriiche, pp. 123, 124, “Dieses schone Wort wird, so
viel ich weis, ausserhalb dieser dgyptischen Kirchenordnung, wo
es als von Johannes in der Reihe der Apostelworte gesprochen
mitgeteilt wird, sonst nirgends erwihnt. Reschs Parallele aus
Minucius Felix (Cap. xxxvi. fortitudo enim infirmitatibus robo-
ratur) hat mit ihm gar nichts zu schaffen, und seine anderen
Parallelstellen beweisen nur, dass der Gegensatz von &sfevfis und
ioxvpds iiberhaupt der altchristlichen Litteratur nicht fremd ist.
Der Spruch selbst, welcher an 1 Kor. viii. 7 ff., ix. 22 ; 2 Kor. xii.
9 erinnert, ist vollig wiirdig im Evangelium zu stehen, und es
ist nicht undenkbar dass ein solcher Spruch sich unbeachtet
fortgepflanzt hitte ; aber die Bezeugung ist zu schwach um ein
giinstiges Urteil mit Sicherheit zu erlauben.”



EXTRA-CANONICAL SAYINGS OF OUR LORD 5§53

ministry for the women. Peter said: We arranged it
before ; but concerning the offering of the Body and
of the Blood let us give exact instructions. John
said: Ye forget, brethren, how the Master, when He
asked for the bread and the cup and blessed them
saying, This is My Body and Blood, did not suffer
the women to stand with us. Martha said, On
account of Mary, because He (or because she) saw
her smiling. Mary said, I did not laugh: for He told
us before when He taught, the weak shall be saved
through the strong. Kephas said, But remember
some [who say] that [it befits] women to pray not
starding upright but seated on the ground.”

The application of the Apophthegm in the text
seems therefore to be to the “weaker vessel, that of
the woman” (cf. 1 Pet. iii. 7). And without doubt the
prospect held out to the wife of saving her husband,
and to the husband of saving his wife (cf. 1 Cor. vii.
16), is not limited to the case where believer has
married unbeliever, but often holds good where both
are believers. The weaker vessel is saved by the
stronger. Sometimes in faith the man is the weaker
vessel ; but here the application would be that the
man acts for the woman, his representative priesthood
including both sexes.! But the widest application
may be given to the words. It is the high privilege
of strength of every kind, physical, intellectual, moral,
and spiritual, to be the means of saving the weak, from
the supreme strength of the Stronger than the strong,

1 The Athiopic version, as interpreted by Harnack (Le#re, p.
236), gives a sense not admitted by the Greek : Dixit Martha
de Maria : aspicite eam quomodo rideat. Et dixit Mavia, Non
ideo risi quod dixerit nobis dominus noster: Bonum est nam
infirmmus convalescet firmiter.



54 TWENTY-FIVE AGRAPHA, OR

which saves weak humanity, down to the humblest
championship of the bigger child who rescues the less.

“Strength,” says Aristotle, “is the power of moving
another as it will”! Primarily true of muscular
strength, this definition is true of all active strength.
The strength of the omnipotent is “ mighty to save” 2
“to the uttermost” by “turning the disobedient.” 3
But even omnipotence declines to save infirmity at
the expense of its freewill, and if infirmity refuse to
be saved, it may “baffle e’en the spells of heaven,”
and give the lie to this fair Saying. So with the
strength which does not move, but is immovable,
wherein the weak is saved as in a “ tower of strength
that stands foursquare to all the winds that blow,”
the “high tower” of David,* the *“ Feste Burg,” the
“gute Wehr and Waffen” of Luther. But here too
the strong tower will only “save to the uttermost
those who come unto” its protection.

XIX

Bring, said the Lord, a table and bread. And forthwith
it is added: He took bread and blessed and brake and
gave to James the Just and said to him: My brother,
eat thy bread, for the son of man is risen from them
that sleep.

Afferte ait Dominus mensam et panem. Statimque additur: Tulit
panem et benedixit ac fregit et dedit Jacobo Justo et dixit ei ; Frater mi

comede panem tuum quia resurrexit filius hominis a dormientibus.—The
Gospel according to the Hebrews, quoted in Jerome de Vir. Hllust. ii.

THISs Saying is accepted as genuine neither by Resch

1 Yo xvs 3¢, ¥ori ptv Slvaws Tob Kively Erepov bos BodAerar.—RAel. 7.
2 Isaiah Ixiii. 1. 3 Heb. vii. 25, and Luke i. 17.
4 2 Sam. xxii. 3.



EXTRA-CANONICAL SAYINGS OF OUR LORD 55

nor Ropes. The tradition, however, mentioned by
Jerome in the passage immediately preceding this
citation, that James had sworn not to eat bread after
the Lord had drunk the cup,! until he had seen the
Lord risen, can hardly have grown out of the bare
statement of St. Paul in 1 Cor. xv. 7; and the more
so from the appearance to James in St. Paul’s narrative
being placed after that to the five hundred.

Dean Plumptre however remarks 2—* The narrative
presents, it is obvious, so many analogies with other
manifestations recorded in the Gospel, that, admitting
the fact of the appearance to James, on the strength
of St. Paul’s statement, this may well be received as
giving what was probably the manner.”

The traditional appearance to James would seem to
have been regarded as vouchsafed among the earliest.
Indeed it has been conjectured (e. g. by Wieseler and
Donaldson, cf. Alford on 1 Cor. xv. 7 and Luke xxiv.
13) that James was the unnamed companion of
Cleopas on the road to Emmaus.

If so the recognition at the act of the Breaking of
the Bread fits in with the Saying.

The Saying is also significant as embodying our
Lord’s announcement that His Body shared the
‘sleep’ of the dead: if He rose ‘a dormientibus,
He had been numbered ‘inter dormientes” While
the Soul descended into the Paradise of Hell or Sheol,
with that of the Penitent Thief, His Body rested in
the grave of the rich. Cf. the Article of 1553

“For the bodie lay in the Sepulchre, untill the

1 Adopting with Lightfoot (Gal. p. 266) the reading ¢Do-
minus’ ; for “the point of time which we should naturally expect
is not the institution of the Eucharist, but the Lord’s death.”

% Preface Ep. of James in Cambridge Bible.



56 TWENTY-FIVE AGRAPHA, OR

resurrection : but his ghoste departing from him, was
with the ghostes that were in prison, or in Helle, and
didde preache to the same, as the place of St. Peter
dooeth testifie.”

The word xoipdopar is not used in Scripture of the
Lord’s death, as it is of saints of both the Old and
New Covenant (Matt. xxvii. §2, Acts vii. 60), and as
it had been of the heathen (e. g. Sophocles, Electra 509).
Nor do the Evangelists say dnéfave. (Yet cf. John xi.
51 and xii. 33.) The terms used indicate a voluntary
surrender of life. Gregory of Nyssa, in a remarkable
passage,! argues that as ““ There are two limits of human
life, the one we start from and the one we end at, so it
was necessary that the Physician of our being should
enfold us through the two extremities, and grasp not
only the end but the beginning too, in order to secure
the raising of man lying low in both . . . that heavenly
passionlessness which is peculiar to the Deity being
nevertheless preserved both in the beginning and in
the end of this life of man. Thus the beginning was
not as our beginning, nor the end as our end. Both
in the one and in the other He evinced the power of
the godhead.” Yet the sleep of the grave may be
figuratively applied to the Lord as to the race whom
He redeemed. So T. Whytehead’s Hymn in Hymns
A. and M. (cxxiv.)—

“Still He slept, from Head to Feet
Shrouded in the winding-sheet.” ?

1 Letter iii. (xvii.), Migne, iii. p. 1024.

2 The risen Lord became the &wapxh 7@y xekoipnuévwy (1 Cor.
xv. 20). “It is possible that the ancient hymn, from which St.
Paul quoted in Eph. v. 14 : ¢ wherefore it saith,

Awake, thou that sleepest,
And arise from the dead,
And Christ shall shine upon thee,’



EXTRA-CANONICAL SAYINGS OF OUR LORD 57

XX

The Saviour Himself says, Now took me by one of my
hairs my mother the Holy Spirit, and carried me off to the
great mowmtain Tabor.

Abrids 6 Swrhip pnow “Apri EAaBé pe 9 ufhTnp pov Td Eyiov wyvebpa dv
wg Tdv Tpix@v pov xal awfveyné pe els T Gpos Td méya ©@aBdp.—
Origen on John ii. 6.

THIS extraordinary Saying, from the Gospel accord-
ing to the Hebrews, is again quoted by Origen on
Jeremiah, Hom. xv. 4, and by Jerome on Mic. vii.
6, Isaiah xI. g, segg. and Ezekiel xvi. 13.

 Although,” remarks Ropes (Spriicke, p. 99), “it is
very ancient in character, and at all events old, it is too
grotesque for me to recognise it as a saying of the Lord,
so long as the context is not forthcoming. Ezekiel
viii. 31 (kal dvélaBéy pe Tiis kopudils pov kai dvéhaBév
pe Trevpa dva péoov Tis yis kai otpavod kal fyayév pe els

was intended to represent the triumph song with which the Lord
entered the Underworld . . . we must also compare a passage
which Justin Martyr says the Jews cut out from Jerémiah in their
copies of the LXX : ¢ The Lord God, the Holy one of Israel,
remembered His dead that had fallen asleep aforetime in the
earth of burial, and descended to them to proclaim to them the
good news of His Salvation.” Irenzeus also quotes this passage
several times ; but we have no reason to believe that it ever
formed part of the Old Testament Scriptures. But yet it is
important if only to show how much these thoughts were in the
air in early times, a fact to which further witness is borne by the
Gospel of Nicodemus.”—Canon Armitage Robinson on the
Gospel of St. Peter, p. 25. Cf. Dan. xii. 2.
1 Cf. Bel and the Dragon, 36.



58 TWENTY-FIVE AGRAPHA, OR

‘IepovraAip) has probably furnished the form of the
phrase. The peculiar description of the Holy Ghost
as the mother of Jesus is perhaps connected with the
fact that the Spirit who in the Hebrew Gospel
addressed Jesus as son cannot be Father, and further
that the word Spirit (‘ruach’) in Hebrew is feminine.
Whether the phrase is more appropriate to the
Temptation or the Transfiguration is not easy to
determine ; an ancient tradition has named Tabor
for both, It is however more probably to be referred
to the Temptation.” ¢Ruach,’ though sometimes
masculine, is generally feminine. The corresponding
Aramaic ‘Rucha’ is feminine. Origen (/. ¢.) explains
the term “ mother’ by our Lord’s statement that whoso
does His will is His mother. (Cf. Jerome in Is. Z c.)

Here the almost repulsive ‘grotesqueness’ of the
Saying may well have led to its rejection. Yet if we
regard it as an adapted quotation and appropriation
by the Lord of the passage in Ezekiel it may have
value. With thejjyaye of Ezekiel cf. the dijx6y of St.
Matthew, the éxBdAAe of St. Mark,and the 7jyero év 76
mvedpare of St. Luke.

It may be that no data are furnished by the text of
the Gospel as to where and what was the exceeding
high mountain of Matt. iv. 8, but it does not follow
that all enquiry on the subject is ¢ nugatory ’ (Alford
in loc.). “It is the universal judgment of those who
have stood on the spot that the panorama as they
look from Tabor includes as great a variety of objects
of natural beauty and of sacred and historic interest
as any one to be seen from any position in the Holy
Land.”—D. B.iii. 1425. The commonly accepted site
for the vision of the glories of this world is Mount
Quarantania, but apart from the fact that the tradition



EXTRA-CANONICAL SAYINGS OF OUR LORD 59

connecting Quarantania with the Forty Days’ Fast is
not an ancient one,! there is no reason why different
episodes of the temptation may not have been enacted
on different spots.

Zahn, in his Gesckichte des Neutestamentlichen
Kanons (vol. ii. p. 691), writes, “ Aber ebenso alt mag
die andere Ueberlieferung sein dass der Thabor der
Burg der Versuchung sei. In der Tradition streiten
sich also das dpos “ynAov Alay, Matt. iv. 8, und das
dpos tYmAdv Matt. xvii. 1, um den Namen Thabor, -
welcher keinem von beiden zukommt.” For the
antiquity of the Tabor tradition as the site of the
Temptation Zahn quotes Eplphamus (Ha?r li. 21,
ed. Dindorf?): uera 70 éAfetv adrov amo Tijs épnpov kara
v dkodovflay Tob wepaopod . . . kal dwo ‘lepocoAfuwy
avevexfijvar els dpos VYmAOV Alav Smep mapa mollois
Aéyerar elvar 76 OaBwp Spos & épunveverar *IraBipiov.

XXI

I will choose for myself these g'ood [things] which my
Father in heaven hath given me.

From Eusebius, 7%eophania Syr., ed. S. Lee, iv. 12, pp. 233—235.

“ THE cause, therefore, of the divisions of souls that
came to pass in houses (Christ) Himself taught, as we
have found in a place in the Gospel existing among
the Jews in the Hebrew language, in which it is
said: I will select to myself these things: very very
excellent are those whom my Father Who is in heaven

v Cf. Farrar, Life of Christ, p. 92, “not older than the
Crusades.” On the appropriateness of Tabor cf. E. B. Nichol-
son, Gospel according to the Hebrews, p. 75.

% The passage is not in Migne’s ed.



60 . TWENTY-FIVE AGRAPHA, OR

has given me.”—Professor Lee’s translation. Westcott,
Int., p. 428.

Ropes, who accepts the Saying, remarks that the
text must be improved by the omission of the Syriac
word rendered ‘things,’ which gives absolutely no
sense. The correct version is to be found in the
passage of Eusebius (Hilgenfeld, V. 7. extra Canonem,
iv. 22) as translated by Von Merx.!

Cf. Clem. Al. Strom. vi. 6. 48 : atrixa & t¢ Ilérpov
knpdypare 6 kipids ¢nov mpds Tods pabnras pera T
dvdoracw \efa tpas dddexa wabnras xpivas aflovs éuod.
But the reference is wider than to the Twelve. The
Lord will gather His chosen—His elect—* from the
four winds.” 2 The good are at once the gift of the
Father to the Son, and the choice of the Son.

XXII
He said There shall be schisms and heresies.
elxe yap . . . doovrar oxlopara xal alpéseis.—Justin M., Dial, c.
Tryph. v.

CF. Didaskalia, vi. 5, 6 xipios kai cwryp fudv &by
i &oovrar aipéoes kal oxiopara, Also Clementine Hom.
xvi. 2I.

Ropes will not accept this Saying, yet remarks—
“Justin scheint in seiner Evangelien handschrift
diese Worte sicher gelesen zu haben ; und dass die

1 den Spruch als iiberliefertes Herrn-
eifle ich nicht.”—Spriic/e, p. 96.

19 Alford says: “ Aei, in the divine
e a which follows expressing God’s
P- 149. * Matt. xxiv. 31.



EXTRA-CANONICAL SAYINGS OF OUR LORD 6I

purpose thereby. Our Lord had said dvdyxn éfeiv ra
okdvdake, Matt. xviii. 7, and Justin Martyr, Zryph.
v., p- 132, quotes among His sayings prophetic of divi-
sion in the Church éoovrar oxiopara kai aipéoers. From
the pointed manner in which 3t yap, etc., is said, I
should be inclined to think that the Apostle Zacitly
veferred to the same saying of the Lord.”

- Justin quotes these four words as from the Lord
with the predictions recorded in Matt. vii. 15 and
Matt. xxiv. 24.

It is to be noticed that the interpretation of the
Fathers understand the heresies and schisms of 1 Cor.
xi. 19 to refer to selfishness and quarrelsomeness
rather than to dogmatic and ecclesiastical differences.
So Theodoret, aipéoeis Tas Pihoverxlas Aéyet, 60 Tas TéY
Soypdrwr diapopds. Cf. Chrysostom and Theophylact,
and Suicer, 5. v. alpedis. But self-will is essentially
the same, whether it issue in a schism between class
and class where all ought to be atoned, or a schism
rending from the seamless robe of Christ’'s Church a
‘sect’ that ‘follows’ some self-appointed leader’s
‘secta.’ Our Lord knowing what was in man could
not but foresee what He foretells.

XXIII

Jesus saith, Except ye fast (2 or from) the world, ye
can in no wise find the kingdom of God: and except ye
sabbatize the sabbath, ye shall not see the Father.

 Adyet'Inaois, v uh vnorebonre Tdv kbopov ob uY edpyre Tiv Baci-
Aelay Tob Oeod, kal éav uY caBBationte Td gdBBaTov odk ¥yecbe TOV
warépa. —Oxyrhynchus (so called) Logia, II.

THE ‘and’ in this Saying is almost certainly to
be understood “and He saith,” and introduces not a



62 TWENTY-FIVE AGRAPHA, OR

mere second clause of one Saying, but a distinct and
separate, though parallel, Saying.!

It may, however, be convenient to consider the
parallel Sayings together. Clause i., if we accept the
accusative kdopmov, may either mean “unless ye fast
to the world” (accusative of relation, cf. dA\yo®
kepahijy = j’ai mal @ /a téte), or “unless ye keep up a
‘ world-long’ fast” (accusative of duration of time, cf.
vneredoare Terpdda xal wapaokeviy, Did. viii. = fast on
Wednesday and Friday). Itis probably better to take
xéopor as a clerical error for xdopov, and understand
“unless ye fast from the world,” unless ye are of the
class described in Clem. Al Strom. iii. 15, ol 700
xdopov ynorevovres. Kach possible rendering has its
obvious charge. The Christian must fast in relation
to the world, all through worldly time, and from
worldly things. Such fasting is a main part of the
‘seeking’ which is to end in ¢ finding.’

1 Cf. Dr. Charles Taylor on the Oxy»kynchus Logia, pp. 8, 9,
and the instances he quotes of «af and vex used in this sense.
To Dr. Taylor’s exhaustive discussion of these so-called ¢ Logia ’
not much can be added. On the objection to limiting the deno-
tation of ¢ Logia ’ to recorded utterances of our Lord, see page .
At the same time “the present tense *saith’ marks the ¢ Logia’
as ‘a collection of Sayings having a present living force,’ as
Professor Lock has well observed. Another writer adds that
AETEI is appropriate because the Sayings purport to be ‘living
oracles of the living Lord,” like the inspired utterances cited
from the Old Testament in the New, and introduced by a simple
‘saith’ or ‘saith the Scripture’or the spirit’ or ‘the Lord.’
Such may be the significance of saith Jesus.’” But ‘saith’ may
be used of any saying for which the authority is documentary.
In ordinary Greek Aéye: would naturally introduce a quotation
from a book, ¥¢n being the usual word when the quotation is a
matter of history or tradition (Bywater).”—Taylor, Oxyrkynckus
Logta, p. 20.



EXTRA-CANONICAL SAYINGS OF OUR LORD 63

The sense of sabbatizing the sabbath is not so
obvious. In the LXX. version of Ex. xvi. 30 and 2
Macc. vi. 6 caBBari(ew is used absolutely for “to
keep the sabbath.” In Lev. xxiii. 32 we have oaSBa-
Ti€lTe 0 odBBara vuwy, “ ye shall keep your Sabbath,”
Z.e. the Day of Atonement. With or without the
cognate objective caBBari(ew is used of keeping the
sabbatical year. odBBaror geBpari{ew is never used
of keeping the Sabbath in the ordinary sense. To
sabbatize the sabbath is to keep the true sabbath, is
to cease from sin. Cf. Saying V. p. 22. Of many
possible patristic illustrations of spiritual sabbath-
keeping, cf. Justin Martyr, Dial. c. Trypho: “The
new Law wishes you to sabbatize continually, and ye
while ye do no work throughout one day imagine
that ye act piously. This is because ye do not
understand why the command was given you. Also
if ye have eaten unleavened bread ye say that ye
have fulfilled the law. Not in these things is
the Lord our God pleased. If there is any one
among you forsworn or a thief, let him cease:
if any adulterer, let him repent, and then he has
sabbatized the true and joyous sabbath of God.” So
Tertullian, adv. Judeos, iv. p. 137 : Unde nos intelli-
gimus magis sabbatizare nos ab omni opere servili
semper debere, et non tantum septimo quoque die,
sed per omne tempus.

Foa



64 TWENTY-FIVE AGRAPHA, OR

XXI1V

Jesus saith, I stood in the midst of the world, and in
the flesh was I seen of them, and I found all men drunken.
[And] none found I athirst among them, and my soul
grieveth over the sons of men, because they are blind at
heart.

Aéyei "Inaobs, Eorny &v péoy Tob xéopov, kal év oapkl &by adrols,
xal ebpov wdvras pedborras [xall 0ddéva edpov Siy@vra &v abrols kal wovel

a

7 Yuxh pov éxl Tois vlois T@v &vlpdwwy ¥Ti Tuphol elor T Kxapdig
abr@v.—Oxyrhynchus (so called) Logia, III. iv.

DR. TAYLOR regards the ‘and’ as editorial, and not
part of the Saying.

Cf. Johnvii, 37, Matt. xxiv. 37—39, and Luke xvii.
26—28. Also Baruch iii. 37.

Dr. Sanday (Lock and Sanday on the ‘Logia,’ p.
36) “cannot think that the opening words can ever
have come from the Lord . . . the phrase” (& aapxi
@by adrois) “ belongs to the later Apostolic age. It
is a product of reflective theology looking back upon
the Incarnation, and is unlike the language which
our Lord Himself used while among men.”

The use of the aorist. need not be under-
stood to imply a further looking back than do our
Lord’s own words in Matt. xviii. 11, 7/ke son of man
“came’ to save, and in Mark ii. 17, 7 ‘came’ not to call.
Following the analogy of A. V. in the above passages
we might without violation of the real sense render
‘stand’ and ‘have been seen,’ and regard the Saying
not as ‘ retrospective’! from a post-ascension stand-
point, but as recording the Lord’s first impressions of

1 Taylor zn Joc.



EXTRA-CANONICAL SAYINGS OF OUR LORD 65

circumstances still existing when He spoke. And I
do not feel so strongly the force of the objection that
év gapki &PpOny is not what our Lord is likely to have
said. The thought underlying é&v capxi &gy seems
the same as that underlying ¢ éwpaxas éué édpake Tov
marépa (John xiv. g), and such expressions as St.
Peter’s favarwleis oapi (1 Pet. iii. 18), and St. John’s
év oapxi é\ghvldra (1 John iv. 3), may have been
suggested by words similar to the Saying.

XXV

Raise the stone and thou shalt find me: cleave the wood
and I am there.

"Eyetpas Tov AlBov xékel edphicess pe oxloov b EbAov kayd éxel eiuf.
—Oxyrhynchus (so-called) Logia V.

ON the proposea restoration of the former half of
this Saying, see Appendlx, p- 70.

The possible genesns and illustrations of both parts
are very fully given in Dr. Taylor’s Ox_yrlzym/mx
Logia, p. 31, et seqq.

The explanations given of the Saying are (a) the
Pantheistic. Cf. Lucian, Hermotimus, 81 : 6 Ocds odx
év olpavg éorw dANa did mdvTwy wedoitnkey, olov EAwy
kai Moy kal (Ywv, dxpi kal 76y dTipOTATWY.

Themistius de Anim. 72. 6: taxa ¢ kai Tois dmwd
Zivovos alppwvos 1 d6fa dua wdans ololas medoirnrévar
Tov Oedv Tifepévors.

Here a Christian Pantheism would read into the
word of Lucian’s anonymous Philosopher “not only
in heaven, but also in all things,” and acknowledge

that there is a sense in which the Maker is in all
E



66 TWENTY-FIVE AGRAPHA, OR

that. He has made, as Browning’s David sees in
*Saul’ :—
I but open my eyes,—and perfection, no more and no less,

In the kind I imagined, full-fronts me, and God is seen God

In the star, in the stone, in the flesh, in the soul, in the clod.”
But if this is the meaning of the Saying, Why raise
the stone ? Why ¢leave the wood ? the immanence of
the higher Pantheism can be conceived of without
‘raising’ or ‘cleaving.” (B) Or is the notion, “raise
that you may find wunderneath, cleave that you may
find prisoned within” ? Then the Lord is not in
nature, but is concealed by nature. This is in its
own proper sense quite true (cf. Jacobi, Von den
Gottlichen Dingen, Werke, iii. 424—26, quoted by
Sir W. Hamilton, Metaph. i. 41); “nature conceals
God: Man reveals God.” Man may “look through
nature up to nature’s God,”! but he may see a very
different God from the Father to Whom none cometh
save by the Lord. To reach the Father through the
Son, n spite of nature, requires a lifting of stones,
a very removal cf mountains, a cleavage of hard
timber, ‘materies’ or matter, a progress by effort
and labour across and athwart obstacles, akin to
that progress of the Divine Boy wherein He gradually
cut his way forward? to the wisdom and stature of
complete manhood. ,

(y) Does ‘raising’ suggest any idea of worship,
sacrifice, consecration? Jacob (Gen. xxviii.) “set up
the stone” before his famous bargain.

No such idea seems to be associated with cleaving
a tree or a block.

(®) Again: a metaphorical meaning has been pro-

1 Pope, Essay on Man. 2 mpoérowre, Luke ii. 52,



EXTRA-CANONICAL SAYINGS OF OUR LORD 67

posed.! “Stocks and stones” are men in a state of
cold and hard insensibility : oi dgpores, the senseless.
God is able to raise up children to Abraham even
from the petrified and the callous, and we are privi-
leged to co-operate in the raising.

() Whether we do or do not press the close
connection between the former and latter parts of the
Oxyrhynchus Saying, laying stress upon the promise
that even one, if faithful, shall have the divine com-

“panionship, the charge to raise and cleave may be a
plain charge to each to do his ‘work. A Paul, a
Francis of Assisi, a Keble, may raise and cleave in
different ways of spiritual edification. Carlyle’s hard-
handed labourer? may literally raise and cleave.
“ Hate not laborious work.” 3 Do it with thy might,
for the Lord’s sake, and thou shalt not be “hurt
therewith.”* Pray that thou mayest “both perceive
and know what things thou oughtest to do, and also
mayst have grace and power faithfully to fulfil the
same,” and thou shalt realise the presence of the
Master. Thou shalt out of the stones and stocks of
unpromising humanity, in thyself and others, hew a
temple fairer and meeter for Him than any house
of mere porphyry and cedar.

1 Cf. Dr. C. Taylor, quoting Dr. E. A. Abbott, and Clemens
Al Cohort. ad gentes. Potter, p. 4.

2 Sartor Resartus, Bk. iii. ch. 4. 3 Ecclus. vii. 15.

¢ Eccl. x. 9. Cf. also the stories in the Gospel of Thomas
(A. xviii. Tisch. p. 155 e# segg. and B. p. 89), where the child
Jesus is made to say to the dead man raised, wole: 75 épyov gov,
and to Joseph woles &xwAdrws T Eyor cov,



APPENDIX

SOME OTHER SUPPOSED SAYINGS

1. "Ore mpds Tods mepl TTérpov AOev E€pn alrois AdfBere,
¥yhaprigaré pe kal dete 61t oDk elul dawudviov dcdpuarov.
—Ignatius, Smyrn.iii. Cf. Jerome, De Vir. Tllust. xvi.
A mere loose quotation of Luke xxiv. 39.

2. &Py ra ayaba éNOeiv det paxdpios 3¢, ¢naly, d’ od
épxerar.—Clem. Hom. xii. 29. The sense of Matt.
xviii. 7, xi. 6, and parallel passages.

3. Elmev 6 Inoobs r¢ [érpw M7 $poBeisddoar ta dpvia
Tods AUkovs pera 70 dmofavely adTd: kai vuels wiy poBetade
ToVs amokTelvovtas Vuds Kal undev dvvauévovs moielrr GAAa
dopBeiabe Tov perd T0 amobavety Yuas Exovra éfovaiay Yuxis
kal gdparos Tov PBahew els yéewvav mvpds. A mere
amplification of Matt. x. 16, 28, and Luke xii. 4, §.
Clem. Rom. ii. s.

4. "Efere€duny Juas dddexa pabnras kplvas agiovs éuod.
—Quoted from the Preaching of Peter, St. Clement
of Alexandria, Stromata, vi. § 48 ; a combination of
John vi. 70 and xv. 16, with the idea underlying Matt.
x. 37, 38. Cf. Saying XXI. p. 60.

5. ®naiv 6 [lérpos elpnrérar Tov Kdpiov Tois ’Amoardrots
¢ pev odv Tis Oehjon Tob lopan\ peravonoar did TOd
drdparos pov [rod] moredew é&ml Tov fedv dpebrjoovrar
abr® ai Gpapriar. pera dddexka &rm éféNbere els Tov



SOME OTHER SAYINGS OF OUR LORD 69

kéopov i Tis elmn odk jkoboaper.—Clem. Al Szrom.
vi. 5, 43 ; cf. vi. 6, 48.

Cf. Euseb. v. 18. 14, where Apollonius is quoted as
saying éru 8¢ os ék mapaddoews Tov Swtijpd PnoL mpooTe-
raxévar 7ois avrol dmooTdAots éml Oddexa éErect )
Xepobivar Tijs ‘Tepovaalijp.

Cf. Luke xxiv. 49 and Acts i. 4.

On this Ropes (Spriiche, p. 107) remarks that
the Saying, derived apparently from the “ Kerugma
Petri,” is unlike the manner of the Lord, and is,
it seems, founded on the following calculation of dates.
Taking A.D. 30 as the date of the Passion,and A.D. 67
as that of the martyrdom of St. Peter at Rome, the
25 years of the sojourn at Rome bring us to A.D. 42,
and leave 12 for the stay in Jerusalem. But what
is the approximate date of the first appearance of
the legend of the 25 “anni Petri”? And why take
30 as the date of the Passion? The early tradition
was in favour of A.D. 29, the year of the Consul-
ship of the two Gemini, so signally vindicated by
modern calculation (vide Ramsay, Was Christ born at
Bethlehen ? and C. H. Turner in Hastings’ Dictionary
of the Bible). On the ancient tradition of a twelve
years’ ministry in the Holy Land, see Wordsworth on
Acts i. 4. Alford thinks any such notion as a divine
command to remain in Jerusalem sufficiently refuted
by the facts, but remarks that “in the main they
confined themselves to circuits in Palestine for some
years.”

6. 0 w1 &pyalduevos yap pi éobiére, v idpari yap Tob
mpoodmov gov dyy Tov dprov gov ¢acl Ta Adyra.—
Pseudo-Ignat. ix. The former clause is proverbial,
and is a variant of the more exact phrasc of St.
Paul in 2 Thess. iii. 10, € 7is od féAer, which=if any

3069018



70 APPENDIX

one refuse to work. Adya in the sense of divine
oracles covers the reference to both Old and New
Testaments, and certainly does not identify the clause
as a Saying of the Lord. Cf p. 9.

7. Aéyew 8¢ xipros '18ov moid ta &oxara @s Ta mpdTa.
Ep. Barn. vi. 13.

The sense of Matt. xxi. 16, with a possible sugges-
tion of Rev, xxi. 5.

8. Dominus . . . dicit Mundabit domum regni sui
ab omni scandalo.

Ephraem Syrus, Evangelii concordantis expositio,
ed. Mosinger, xviii. p. 211.

An adaptation of Matt. iii. 12 and xiii. 41. For
Domus regni, olkos Barikelas = palace, cf. Macc. vii. 2.
LXX.

9. Christus . . .-dicens Ubi unus est, ibi et ego
sum; . . . ubi duo sunt, ibi et ego ero; . . . quando
tres sumus (quasi in ecclesiam coimus).

Ephraem Syrus, Ewvang. Concord. expositio, ed.
Mosinger, p. 165. Cf. Prof. Blass’s restoration of
the former part of Oxyrhynchus Logia, v, Taylor’s
Oxyrlynchus Logia, p. 31. "Omov éav dow B’ otk eloiv
dfeor kai 8mov €ls édomw pdvos Aéyw Eyd el per’
atrod. The sense of John xiv. 23, and Matt. xviii. 20.

10. ‘Huiv Aéyovros 705 Adyov ’Edv mis diua Tobro éx
devrépov katagihijon Ori djpeder udtd, kai émidépovros
Ofirws odv drpiBdoadfar 70 ¢iAngua, paAlov 8¢ 76
mwpoakbrnua det, ds €l mov mikpdy Tj diavole wapaborwleln,
éfw nuas Tijs aloviov Ti0évros (wijs.—Athenagoras, Legat.
xxxii.

The speaker is not necessarily the Lord, and the
Adyos here apparently is cquivalent to that of 1 Tim.
i. 15, etc. = accepted teaching of the Church.

I1. 70 év rais [avhov mpdfeowy dvayeypappévor &g Imod



SOME OTHER SAYINGS OF OUR LORD 71

T00 Swtiipos elpnuévor "Avwler pédw ravpwbival.—
Orig. in jJoann. tom. xx. 12; cf. St Ambrose, «
Auxentium, xiii. :

The famous reply to St. Peter’s question in the
vision on the Appian Way, Domine quo vadis ? Kipee,
wob 6deders ; A saying in a post-Ascension interview,
however accredited, belongs to a different category
from all recorded before the Ascension. Beginning
with the canonical ZaodA i pue duékes, and containing
some famous visions, as of St. Martin at Amiens,
Sulpicius Severus, Vit. B. Mart. ii., a list might be
compiled trending off into very shadowy legend.

12. épn 6 movnpds éarw 6 mepalwr.—Hom. Clem. iii.
55. Introduced with the bold prefix rois d¢ olouévois
ot 6 Oeds mepdlet, s al ypadai Aéyovat, '

The Saying merely gives the sense of James i. 13, 14,
and of Matt. xiii. 19, as well as of the narrative of
the Temptation.

The quotation is all in favour of the translation of
the Lord’s Prayer in R.V.—ui) eloevéycys djuas els
TEPATUOY GANA pioar fjuds dmd Tod Trovnpot—rz. e. Deliver
us by drawing us to Thyself (gvoar) away from the
tempter.

13. Aninteresting Coptic papyrus fragment brought
from Cairo, and now in the University Library of
Strasburg, was published in 1900 by Adolf Jacoby.
It is in too torn a condition to be satisfactorily
deciphered, and it is difficult to say whether it
gives part of a Gospel or is of the nature of
commentary or meditation. It refers to the Agony
and to the Ascension. Possibly a genuine Saying
may be enshrined in the phrase rendered by Jacoby :

[ich habe] euch meine ganze Herrlichkeit offcnbart
und habe euch erzihlt



72 APPENDIX

[ihre] ganze Kraft und das Geheimniss (uvorijpiov)
eurer Apostelschaft.

i4. To these may be added the Mohammedan
legendary Sayings preserved in the Koran; vide
Hofmann, Leben Jesu, p. 327 seqq.

Two are given by Dean Farrar in his Life of Christ,
Excursus xv.

An interesting legend, referred to Persian sources,
narrates how when the idlers at the gate of a city
were pointing out the abominations of the carcase of a
dead dog, Jesus of Nazareth came near and said,
“ But see how white its teeth are!”



INDEX OF PASSAGES OF SCRIPTURE

Exodus xii. 8

xii. 26

xvi. 30 . .
Leviticus xxiii. 32 .

Deuteronomy iv. 24 .

xv. 7, 8, 10
xxvil. 26 .
2 Samuel xxii. 3
Job xv. 10, 11
Psalm xvi. 2 .
XXxvii. 25 .
Ixv. . . .
Ixxxviii. 8 .

Proverbs xxi. 26
xxx. 8 . .
Ecclesiastes x. 9

Isaiahi.22 .
v.20 .
xi. 6-9 .
Xv. IT .
xxiv. 16

Ixii. §

Ixiii. 1 .
Ixvi. 3 .
Ezekiel viii. 3

xvi, 13 . .
xvi, 48, 49, 52
xviii. 30 .
xxxiii. 20 .
x1vii. 12

Daniel xii. 2 .

Hosea vi. 6 .

Malachi i. 11
iii. 2
iii. 3
iv. 1

REFERRED TO

Ecclesiasticus vii. 15 .

Baruch iii. 37

Bel and the Dra.gon

1 Maccabees vii. 2
2 Maccabees vi. 6 .
St. Matthew iii. 12

iii. 6. A

iv. 8.

V. 24

V. 29

vi. 33

vii; 6

vii. 15 .

viii. 17 .

ix. 13

X. 1§

X. 16, 28 .

x. 37, 38

xi. 11

xi. 6

xi. 24

xii. 6, 41

Xiil, 19 .

xiii. 41 .

Xvi. 17 .

xvii. 1 .

xvii. 22.

xviii, 11

xviii. 7.

xviii. 15

xviii. 20

Xix. 29 .

XX. 28 .

xxi. 16 .

xxi. 38 .

xxii. 30.

xxiv. 24 . . .

xxiv. 31 . . .

T 18,
. 58,

. 30,

. 61,



74 INDEX OF PASSAGES OF SCRIPTURE

PAGE
St. Matthew xxiv. 37, 42 | 5, 64
XXV. 27 . . . 33
XXV. 35, 36 .. . . . . 35
xxvii. 52 .. . . . 56
St. Mark ii. 17 P X
iv.ir, 3¢ . . . . . . . 19
v.I9 . . . . . . . . 1§
vierr . . . . . . . . 36
X.29,30 . . . . . . . 47
X.30 . . . . . . . . 49
St. Lukeizz . . . . . . 354
ii.g9 . . . . . . . . 20
i.s2 . . . . . . . . (6
viig. . . . . . . . . 21
viizo . . . . . . . . 13
X.12 . . . . . . . . 36
xii32 . . . . . . . . 38
xil. 405 . . . . . . . 68
xil.i4 . . . . . . . . 21
xii.hg49 . . . . . . . . 17
Xiv. 13,14 . . . . . . 47
Xiv.26. . . . . . . . 42
xvii. 26,28 . . . . . . 64
xviii. 30 . . . . . . . 48
xxil. 19. . . . . . . . 43
xxiv.13 . . . . . . . 8§
xxiv.39 . . . . . . . 68
XXiv. 49 .. . . . 69
St. John i, 31 33 F 3 ¢
iii. 30 . . L. ... 39
viezz . . . . . . . . 64
viigo . . . . . . . . 68
vil.g9 . . . . . . L L 21
Xi.st . . . . . . . . 356
xil.g3 . . . . . . . . 56
Xiv.2 . . . . . . . . 31
xiv.9 . . . . . . . . 63
xiv.25. . . . . . . . 70
Xv.16 . . . . . . . . 68
xviii. 18 . . . . . . . 18

XX, 17 . . . .
TheActsi.4 . . . . . . 69 |

The Acts vii. 60
XX. 35 . .
Romans ii. 25, 27 .

viii. 14, 17.

viii. 2r1 . .

Corinthiansiv. 1.

Vil 14 .

vii. 16 .

xi. 19 .

xi. 25, 26

Xv. 7

XV. 20 .

2 Corinthians viil, 9

Galatians ii. 18 .
m 28

-

L7 e .
Ephesians iv. 28
v. 14 .

v.32 . . .
Colossians ii. 16

iii. 1,2 .
I ’lhessalomans v. 21
2 Thessalonians iii. 10
1 Timothy i. 15

il. 9, 16 . .
Hebrews iii. 5. 6

iv. 9. .

iv. 15

xii. 29 . .
James i. 13, 4

ii.g, 11 .
1 Peterii. 9 .

iii. 7

iii. 18 .
1 Johniv. 3 .
Revelation iii. 21

Xi. 8

xix. 9

Xx. 6

xxi. §

Xxii. 2 .

15,



GENERAL INDEX

Assor, Dr. E. A, 66

Abraham a ‘‘ Dives,” 44

Adam of St. Victor, 26
Aischylus, 33

Athiopic Version of Ap. Ch. Ord.,

53
Agrapha, use of word, 7, 8
Alford, Dean, 38, 55, 58, 60
Ambrose, St., 16, 71
Anastasius Sinaita, 8
Andocides ; Oration of Lysiason, 7
Anger, Rudolph, Synopsis, 9
Antigone of Sophocles, 7
Antonio de Dominis, Archbp., 8
Apelles, 32
Apollonius, 69
Apology of Theodosius, 10
Apostolic Church Ordinances, §2
Apostolic Constitutions, 15, 36,

51, 52
Aquino, St. Thomas of, 45
Aristotle, 14, 54
Article ITI. of 1553, 55
Assisi, St. Francis of, 38, 67
Athanasius, 43
Athenagoras, 70
Atonement, Day of, 63
Anugustine, St., 22, 43

Barnabas, Ep. of, 12, 47

Baruch, Apocalypse of, 48

Basil, St., 7, 8, 15, 28, 32

Bel and the Dragon, 36

Bezee, Codex ‘‘D,’ 21, 22, 38, 40
Bickell, 52

Bigg, C., 52

Boethius, 14

Boswell, Joknson, 29

Breviary, Hymn from Roman, 27
Browning, R., 66

Bryennius, 52

Bunsen, Ch. K. J., 9

Bunyan, J., 30 -

Butler, S., 37

Bywater, Professor, 62

Cahors, town of, 38

Carlyle, T., 67

Carr, A., 38

Cassianus, Jno. Co/lat., 32

Cassianus, Julius, 24, 25

Chrysostom, St., 19, 20, 43, 61

Cicero, 40

Clement of Alexandria, 7, 11, I9,
24, 25, 27, 29, 40, 60, 68, 69

Clement of Rome, St., 10, II, 13,
23, 68

Clementine ITomilies, 10, 32, 33,

) 71

Cotelier, J. B., 8, 11

Cyril of Alexandria, St., 33

Cyril of Jerusalem, St., 33

D. Codex, see Bezwe
Dante, 29, 37, 41
Demosthenes, 28, 33
Didache, 13, 14, 52, 62
Didaskalia, 60

Didymus of Alexandria, 17
Diogenes Laertius, 14
Dives in the Parable, 44
Dodd, J. T., 9



76

Dogberry’s ‘‘ comprehend,” 28
Donaldson, 55

Ebionite Gospel, 42
Egyptian Gospel, 24, 25
Electra of Sophocles, 56
Ellicott, Bp., 9, 49
Ephraem Syrus, 70
Epicurus, 13
Epiphanius, 13, 32
Eshcol, 49

Eumolpldae, 7
Euripides, 38

Eusebius, 10, 30, 48, 60

Fabricius, J. A., 8, 16
Farrar, Dean, 59, 72
Francis of Assisi, St., 39, 67
Francis of Paula, St., 39
Fratres minimi, 39

Fratres minores, 39
Fritzsche, O. F., 48

Gabrias, 30

Galba, 32

Gebhardt, von, 9

Grabe, J. E., 8

Gregory of Nazianzus, St., 17
Gregory of Nyssa, St., 56
Grotius, 22

Haggidah, the, 16

Hamilton, Sir William, 66

Hammond, C. E,, 16

Harnack, 9, 52, 53

Harris, Dr., 69

Hauran, 49

Hebrews, Gospel according to the,
49, 49, 54, 57

Henricus Pistor, 51

Hermotimus of Lucian, 65

Hilgenfeld, A., 9, 52, 60

Hippolytus, 2

Hofmann, R., 9, 72

Horace, 42

Horsley, Bp., 41

Hudibras, Butler s, 37

Ignatius, St., 17, 68
‘“ Imitatio Christi,”” 17
Ion of Euripides, 38

INDEX

Irenzus, St., 46, 47

Jacobi, F. H., 66

Jacoby, Adolph, 71

Jameson, Mrs.,

Jer608me, St., 16, 28 44, 54, 57, 58,

Justin Martyr, St., 27, 29, 47, 63
Juvenal, 31

Keble, 67
Kérner, J. G., 8

Lardner, N., 8

Lightfoot, Bp., 11, 13, 24, 55
Liturgies, early, 15, 1

Lock, Professor, 62, 64
Lucian, 44, 65

Luther, 28

Lysias, 7

Manfred, King of Naples, 29
Marcus Aurelius, 45

Martial, 14

Martin, St., 71

Merx, Von, 60

Millenarians, early, 47
Minucius Felix, 52

Mosinger, 70

Neal’s History of the Puritans, 28

Nxcholson, E. B., ‘“Gospel accord-
ing to the Hebrews,” 50, 59

Nicodemus, Gospel of, 57

Nilus, 28

““Oranti,” 27

Origen, 32, 35, 3

Oxyrhynchus “ Logla,
64, 65, 70

Papias, 10, 48

Persee of Aschylus, 33

Peter, Gospel of, 57

Peter, Preaching of, 57, 68, 69
Pick, B, 9

Pilgrim’s Progress, 30

Plato, 31, 33, 40, 43

Plumptre, Dean, 5, 9, 38, 49, 55
Plutarch, 13, 33

Polycarp, St., 10, 48

10, 23, 62,



INDEX

Pope, A., Essay on Man, 66
Pseudo-Cyprian, 50
Pseudo-Ignatius, 69
Pulcheria, Empress, to

Quarantania, Mt., 58

Ramsay, Prof., 69

Resch, A., 8, 9, 11, 16, 30, 36, 38,
40, 42, 44, 50, 54

Robert II., King of France, 18

Robinson, Canon Armitage, 57

Ropes, J. H., 8, 9, 11, 19, 22, 30,
36, 38, 40, 42, 44, 50, 52, §5,

57,

Routh, Dr. M. J., 9

Salisbury, Bp. of (Wordsworth),
16

Salmon, Dr., 48, 52
Sanday, Dr., 64
Sarapion, Bishop, 16
Seneca, 13, 45
Shakespere, 31
Sophocles, 56
Suetonius, 32
Sulpicius Severus, 71
Symmachus, 19

77

Tabor, Mt., scene of Temptation, 59
. Taylor, Dr. Charles, 23, 62, 64, 67
| Taylor, Henry (van Arteveldt), 39

Taylor, Bishop Jeremy, 51
Tennyson, 45

Terence, 45

Tertullian, 47, 51
Themistius, 65

Theodoret, 10, 19, 61
Theodotion, 19
Theophilus of Antioch, 10
Theophylact, 20, 61
Trastevere, Ch. of Sta Maria in, 26
Trench, Archbp., 33, 51
Tumer, C. H., 69

.

Vergil, 45, 49
Virgin, Blessed, a type of the

urch, 26
Vulgate, 16

Westcott, Bp., §, 11, 18, 33, 40, 41
Wetstein, 13

Whytehead, T., 56

Wolff, Rev. J., 8

Wordsworth, Bp. C., 16

Zahn, 59

Richard Clay & Sons, Limsited, London & Bungny



¥y tbe same Hutbot.

ST. POLYCARP, BISHOP OF SMYRNA. Small post 8vo,

cloth boa'rds, Is.

THE ANGLICAN ORDINAL. Annotated and arranged

for use at Ordinations, combined or single. Small post 8vo,
cloth boards, 2s.

SOCIETY FOR PROMOTING CHRISTIAN KNOWLEDGE,
LONDON : NORTHUMBERLAND AVENUE, W.C.

L 4



	Titre
	Préface
	Introduction
	Agrapha
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18
	19
	20
	21
	22
	23
	24
	25

	Appendice
	Références bibliques
	Index



